
UNIVERSITY of HAWAII

!-li r ryf/.

,.
~...r ".

DIRECTORY of OFFICERS
1939-1940

"1
'. .I

Published by
UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

October 1939



DIRECTORY OF OFFICERS
University Of Hawaii

1939-1940

Contents
THE BOARD OF REGENTS 2
ADMINISTRATIVE

OFFICERS 3
General 3
Deans and Directors...... 3

FACULTY COMMITTEES 4
COLLEGE OF ARTS

AND SCIENCES 5
Anthropology and Sociology 5
Art 6
Botany 7
Economics and Business...... 8
English 8
Geography.................................. 11
German 11
Greek 11
Hawaiian 12
History and Political

Science ; 12
Music . 13
Oriental Studies ;......... 13
Philosophy 13
Police Administration 13
Political Science .. 13
Psychology 14
Romance Languages

(French, Spanish,

~~~=~:): ... :.:.:::.:...:. ~
COLLEGE OF APPLIED

~~~~r~e ''':.'::::.::::::::::::::::::::::::: i:
Chemistry and Sugar

~~~:;~~~~::.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.:.::.:::.::.:.:.:.:.:.:Ii
Home Economics 19
Mathematics 20
Physics 20
Public Health Nursing 21
Social Work Training 21
Su~ar Technology 21

TEACHERS COLLEGE 21
DEPARTMENT OF ATHLET­

ICS AND RECREATION.... 24
DEPARTMENT OF MILI­

TARY SCIENCE AND
TACTICS 25

GRADUATE SCHOOL OF
TROPICAL AGRICULTURE 26
Botany and Pathology 26
Chemistry and Soils 27
Entomology and

Parasitology 28
Genetics 29

ORIENTAL INSTITUTE ...: 29
Languages and Literature 29
Cultures and Civilizations 30
Philosophy and Religion...... 31

KILAUEA VOLCANO
LABORATORy 31

HAWAII SCHOOL OF
RELIGION 32

ADMINISTRATIVE .
ASSISTANTS 32
President's Office 32
Business Office 32
University Secretarial

Office 33
Student Personnel Office.... 34
Registrar's Office 34
Admissions Office 34

UNIVERSITY LIBRARy 34
PSYCHOLOGICAL CLINIC .. 35
ADULT EDUCATION

DIVISION . 36
COOPERATIVE EXTENSION

SERVICE IN AGRICUL­
TURE AND HOME ECON-
OMICS 37
Administration 37
Agriculture 37
Home Economics 39

HAWAII AGRICULTURAL
EXPERIMENT STATION 41
Administration 41
Agronomy 41
Animal Husbandry............. 42
Chemistry and Soils 42
Entomology 43
Foods and Nutrition 43
Horticulture 43
Irrigation 44
Parasitology and Zoology.... 44
Patholo~y 44
Plant Physiology 45
Poultry 45
Branch Stations 45

EXPERIMENT STATION
PINEAPPLE PRODUCERS
COOPERATIVE ASSOCIA-
TION 46
Administration 46
Agriculture 47
Entomology 47
Genetics 47
Pathology....... . 47
Physiology and Soils......... 48

UNITED STATES BUREAU
OF ENTOMOLOGY AND
PLANT QUARANTINE 49

INDEX 50



2

THE BOARD OF REGENTS

DAVID L. CRAWFORD (1927)*·
University of Hawaii, Honolulu

CARL A. F ARDEN (1933)
P.P.C.A. Experiment Station, Honolulu

MARY DILLINGHAM FREAR (1920)
1434 Punahou St., Honolulu

HUBERT E. GREGORY (1937)
3066 Wailani Rd., Honolulu

CHARLES R. HEMENWAY (1910)
Hawaiian Trust Company, Ltd., Honolulu

HERBERT K. KUPELER (1938)
Bishop Estate, Honolulu

OREN E. LoNG (1935)
Department of Public Instruction, Honolulu

OFFICERS OF THE BOARD

Chairman: Charles R. Hemenway

Secretary: David L. Ct:awford

•• 'Vear In which service began.

...



3

ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICERS

GENERAL
DAVID L. CRAWFORD, LL.D., President of the University

2355 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 104
ARTHUR R. -KELLER, M.S., Vice-President

2456 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 104

GERALD R. I<!NNEAR, M.B.A., Treasurer
3041 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 101

THAYNE M. LIVESAY, Ph.D., Directo" of Admissions
2623 Halelena St. .Hawaii Hall 116

CHARLES F. LOOMIS, B.S., Director of Public Relations
4630 Aukai St. Hawaii Hall 106

HELEN B. MACNEIL, :M.A., Registrar
2010 Hunnewell St. Hawaii Hall 115

• MARY P. PRINGLE,' Librarian
Pleasanton Hotel Library 3

ERNEST C. WEBSTER, C.E., Dean of Student Personnel
1836 Punahou St. Hawaii Hall 124

CENIE S. HORNUNG, B.A., Assistant Dean of Student Personnel
626 Maui St. - - Hawaii Hall 124

DEANS. AND DIRECTORS
THAYNE M. LIVJ!:SAY, Ph.D., Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences

2623 Halelena St. - Hawaii Hall 116

ARTHUR R. KELLER, M.S., Dea)'L. of the College of Applied Science
2456 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 104

·BENJAMIN O. WIST, Ph.D., Dea1~ of Teachers College
2128 Oahu Ave. T.e. 121

PAUL S. BACHMAN, Ph.D., Director of the Su,mmer Session
2732 Manoa Rd. . Hawaii Hall 118

PAUL S. BACHMAN, Ph.D., Director of the, Graduate Division
2732 Manoa Rd. Hawaii Hall 118

. GREGG M. SINCLAIR, M.A., Director of the Oriental Institute
'3817 Lurline Dr. Library 204

R. RAY SCOTT, Ph.D., Director of the Adult Edu,cation Division
3803 Sierra Dr. Hawaii Hall 110

STANLEY D. PORTEUS, D.Sc., Director of Pyschological Clinic
-2620 Anuel1ue St. Hawaii Annex 3

HOWRY H. WARNER, B.S., Director of the Agricultural Extension Service
1958 Vancouver Dr. Agric. Bldg. 1

JOHN H. BEAUMONT, Ph.D., Director of the Hawaii Agricultural
Exper-iment Station

2733 Puuhonua St. Agric. Bldg. 106

_._~._------ "- ._---~---_._~---~---------------------~.•_--.~ - -- ~-------- --- ---



4

FACULTY COMMITTEES
1939-1940

I~XECUTIVE: D. L. CRAWFORD (chairman), A. R. KELLER, B. O. WIST,
T. M. LIVESAY, P. S. BACHMAN, E. C. WEBSTER, C. S. HORNUNG, G.
R. KINNEAR, H. B. MACNEIL (secretary).

ADMISSIONS: T. M. LIVESAY (chairman), A. R. KELLER, B. O. WIST,
H. B. MACNEIL.

SCHOLASTIC STANDING: E. C. WEBSTER (chairman), A. R. KEL­
LER, B. O. WIST, T. M. LIVESAY, C. S. HORNUNG.

INDBPENDRNT STUDY AND HONORS: ]. W. COULTER (chair­
man), W. T. BRYAN, H. F. CLEMENTS, F. T. DILLINGHAM, C. ].
HAMRE, F. M. KEESING, C. A. MOORE, W. H. TAYLOR, H. A. WADS­
WORTH.

GRADUATE DIVISION: P. S. BACHMAN (chairman), O. N. ALLEN,
]. H. BEAUMONT, E. M. BILGER, W. T. CHAN, A. W. LIND, M. POT­
GlETER, S. SAKAMAKI, E. V. SAYERS, G. C. LERoy.

LIRRARY: C. G. STROVEN (chairman), M. P. PRINGLE, H. P. JUDD, H.
A. WADSWORTH, S. Y. CU'EN, G. T. BOWLES, S. S. BALLARD, M. E.
SMITH.

CONVOCATIONS AND ASSEMBLIES: N. B. BECK (chairman),
E. C. WEBSTER, F. HART, C. S. HORNUNG, B. WHITE, C. HANCEY, S.
ORNE, DUKE CHO CHOY (president of. Associated Students), SARAH
HORSWII.1. (president of Associated Women Students), WILLIAM MAU.

M. KATA<iIRI.



I

,

l.

.'

....

5

THE FACULTIES OF THE UNIVERSITY
1939-1940

The year in which each member joined the staff is given in parenthesis
following his title.

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES
Dean: Thayne M. Livesay, Ph.D.

ANTHROPOLOGY AND SOCIOLOGY

ROMANZO ADAMS, Ph.D., Emeritus Professor of Sociology, (1920)
5098 Maunalani Circltr Social Science 320
B.A., Univ. Michigan, 1897; M.A., Univ. Michigan, 1898; Ph.D., Univ.
Chicago, 1904.

FELIX M. KEEsING, Litt.D., Professor of Anthropology, (1934)
2475 Tusitala St. Social Science 323
B.A., Univ. New Zealand, 1924; M.A., Univ. New Zealand, 1925;
Graduate Study, Yale Univ., 1928-29; Univ. Chicago. 1929-30; Litt.D.,
Univ. New Zealand, 1933; London School of Economics and Political
Science, 1933-34.

ANDREW W. LIND, Ph.D., Associate' Professor of Sociology, (1927)
2636 East Manoa Rd. Social Science 324
B.A., Univ. Washington, 1924; M.A., Univ. Washington, 1925; Ph.D.,
Univ. Chicago, 1931.

PETER H. BUCK, D.S.a., M.D., Lecturer in Anthropology and Ethno­
logy
50 N. Judd St. Bishop Museum
M.B., Ch.B., Univ. New Zealand, 1904; M.D., Univ. New Zealand,
1910; Fellow of New Zealand Institute; Director, Bishop Museum.

KENNETH P. EMORY, M.A., Ethnologist in Bishop Museum and Lec­
turer in Anthropology
3178 Kaohinani Dr. Bishop Museum
B.S., Dartmouth College, 1920; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1923.

GORDON T. BOWLES, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Anthropology,
(1938)
1562 St. Louis Dr. Social Science 319
B.A., Earlham College, 1925; Ph.D., Harvard Univ., 1935.



6

DENZEL CARR, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Linguistics, (1933)
1836 Wilhelmina Rise Library 16
Univ. Oklahoma; Kosciuszko Scholar, 1929-32; Ph.M., Univ. Cracow,
1932; American Councll of Learned Societies' Research Fellow, Sin·
ologisch Instituut, Univ. Leiden, Holland. 1932-33; Member of PoUsh
Academy of Sciences; Polish Oriental Society; Romanization Com­
mittee of the International Institute of Intellectual Cooperation
(League of Nations). Paris; Ph.p.• Yale Unlv., 1937.

JOHN F. EMBREE, Ph.D., Research Associate and Instructor in An­
thropology, (1937)
1617 Clark St. Social Science 321
B.A.• Univ. Hawaii, 1931; M.A., Univ. Toronto, 1934; Ph.D., Unlv.
Chicago, 1937.

BF.RNHARD L. HORMANN, M.A., Instructor in Sociology, (1939)
2711 Nuuanu Ave. Social Science 325
B.A., Univ. Hawaii. 1927; M.A.• Univ. Hawaii, 1931; Graduate Study,
Univ. Chicago, 1934-38.

LAURA M. TUOI\1IJl\ON, Ph.D., R('search Associate in Antllrni'%gl',
(1938)
915 Prospect St.
A.B•• Mills College. 1927; Ph.D., Univ. California. 1933; Bishop Mu­
seum Fellow. Yale Unlv.. 193~31 and 1933-34.

tTOIlN IlR YotlNG, A.n., As.~;sta"t, (1939)
Atherton Honse
A.B., Beloit College, 1939.

ART
Huc-MAZRJ.ET J.lTQtllF.N~, B.F.A., Associate Professor of Art, (1924)

1646 BillA'ham St. Hawaii Hall 215
B.A., Yale Unlv., 1902; B.F.A., Yale Univ., 1908.

JESSIE SHAW FI!'HF.R. Ed.n., Instructor in Art, (1933)
2121 McKinley St. Hawaii Hall 216A
Teachers College. Columbia Univ.• 1908-10; 1911-12; Ed.B.. Unlv. Ha­
waii, 1938.

BEN NORRIS, B.A., Instructor in Art, (1937)
2326-A Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 216
B.A., Pomona College, 1931; Graduate Study, Harvard Uniy., 1932:
Institute d'Art et d'Archeologle, Sorbonne, 1932.

tROBERT L. ESKRIDGE, Instructor in Art, (1938)
3025 Kiele Ave.
Univ. Southern California: Academy of Fine Arts and Art Instltute,
Chicago: The Grand Chaumtere•. Paris.

t On a part.~ime basis.

)

,

•



I

....

7

tEDGAR CRAIG SCHE~CK, M.F.A., Instntctor in Art, (1939)
3274 Kaohinani Dr.
B.A., Princeton Univ., 1931; M.F.A., Princeton Univ., 1934; Director,
Honolulu Academy of Arts.

BOTANY
HAROLD ST. JOHN, Ph.D.,_ Professor of Botany and Botanist in the

Bishop Museum, (1929)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.A., Harvard Univ., 1914; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1915; Ph.D., Har­
vard Univ., 1917; Graduate Study, Sorbonne, France, 1919; Research,
Botanischer Garten and Museum, Berlin; Royal Botanic Gardens,
Kew; Gray Herbarium, 1935-36.

*HARRY F. CL$MENTS, Ph.D., Professor of Botany, (1937)
2040 Makiki St. Dean Hall 207
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1924; M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1925; Ph.D.,
Univ. Chicago, 1929.

ERNST A. BESSEY, Ph.D., Visiting Professor of Botany, (1939)
Apt. 24, 2189 Kalia Rd. Dean Hall 7
B.A., Univ. Nebraska, 1896; Ph.D., Univ. Halle, Germany, 1904;
Professor of Botany, Michigan State Conege of Agriculture.

OSCAR NELSON ALLEN, Ph.D.; Associate Professor of Plant Pathology
and Bacteriology, (1930)
2719-A Puuhonua S1. Dean Hall 203
B.A., Univ. Texas, 1927; M.A., Univ. Texas, 1927; Ph.D., Univ. Wis­
consin, 1930; Graduate Study and Research, John Mason Bacteri­
ological Laboratory, Rothamsted Experimental Station, England,
1936; Univ. Wisconsin and Univ. Texas, 1937.

*G. K. PARRIS, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Plant Pathology, (1935)
2013 Lanihuli Dr. Dean Hall 210
B.S.A., McGill Univ., 1930; Ph.D., Cornell Univ., 1935.

tRICHARD HO-PING SIA, M.D., Lecturer in Bacteriology, (1939)
1319 Farrington St.
B.S., Boone Univ., Wuchang, China, 1914; M.D., Western Reserve
Univ., 1918.

tDANIEL M. WELLER, Instructor in Botany, (1934)
3118 Huelani Dr. Dean Hall 205
Univ. Wooster, 1909-11; Oberlin College, 1914-15; Univ. Chicago, 1916­
17; Univ. Wisconsin, 1917-18.

CHARLES J. ENGARD, Ph.D., Instructor in Botany, (1938)
1090 Spencer St. Dean Hall 206
B.S., State College of Washington, 1935; M.S., State College of Wash­
ington, 1937; Ph.D., Univ. Chicago, 1938.

t On a part-time basis.
-* Also on Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station Staff.



8

*BRUCE COOIL, M.S., Assistant, (1937)
2106 Oahu Ave.
B.S., State College of Washington, 1936; M.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1939.

tJOHN HARRIS, B.S., Assista'tt, (1939)
Atherton House
B.S., Kansas State College, 1939.

tJEROME MUNSON, Assistant, (1939)
2040 Makiki St.

ECONOMICS AND BUSINESS
MERTON K. CAMERON, Ph.D., Professor of Economics, (1928)

2129 McKinley St. Social Science 305
B.A., Princeton Vnlv.. 1908; M.A., Harvard Unlv., 1914; Ph.D., Har­
vard Vnlv., 1921.

fMATTIIEW M. GRAHAM, C.P.A., Professor of Accounting, (1927)
2646 Oahu Ave. Social Science 303
C.A., Institute of Accountants anti Actuaries, Glasgow, Scotland,
1906; C.P.A., Territorial Board of Accountancy.

WILI.tAM H. TAYLOR, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Economic's, (1931)
2719 Puuhollua St. Social Science 306
B.A., Vnlv. British Columbia, 1928; Ph.D., Vnlv. CaUfornla, 1935.

RAt.PII C. HOEOER\ J.D., A.~sjslant Professor of Business Law, (1938)
1519-C Wilder Ave. Social Science 304
B.A., Vnlv. Oregon, 1921: M.A., Univ. Oregon, 1923: Harv~rd Law
School, 1923-24; J.D., Stanford Law School, 1927.

fJ. J. DELPE('U, C.P.A., Li't"lIIrcr in Accounting, (1933)
3241 Kaohinani Dr.
B.A., Stanford Unlv., 1923: C.P.A., CaUfornia State Boord of Account­
ancy, 1927.

fJOHN A. BLACK, M.B.A., Lrctztrer in Insurance, (1939)
Tantalus
B.S., Unlv. Washington, 1925; M.B.A." Harvard Vnlv., 1930:
C.L.U., 1936.

fKAN JUNG LUKE, M.B.A., Assistant, (1938)
2045 S. Bcretania St. Social Science 307
B.A., Vnlv. Hawaii, 1936: M.B.A., Harvard Unlv.• 1938.

ENGLISH
ARTHUR L. ANDREWS, Ph.D., Emeritfts Professor of English, (1910)

2346 Liloa Rise Library 8
B.L., Cornell Unlv., 1893: M.L., Cornell Univ.• 1895: Ph.D•• Cornell
Vnlv., 1902; L.H.D., (Honorary), Tufts. 1926.

t On a part-time basis.
41 Also on HawaU Agricultural Experiment Station Staff.

"i



"

'I'"

:,.

9

N. B. BECK, Ph.D., Professor of English, (1928)
2717 Kolowalu St. Hawaii Annex 17
B.A., Univ. WashingtOl;l, 1924; M.A., Unlv. Washington, 1925; Grad­
uate Study, Stanford Univ., 1926; Ph.D., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1937.

GREGG M. SINCLAIR, M.A., Professor of English, (1928)
3817 Lurline Dr. Library 204
B.A., Univ. Minnesota, 1912; M.A., Columbia Unlv., 1919.

CHARLES H. NEIL, M.A.... As~ociate P,'ofessor of English, (1921)
Pacific Club Hawaii Annex 25
B.A., Univ. South Carolina, 1903; M.A., Yale Unlv., 1930.

LAURA V. SCHWARTZ, Ph.D., Associate Professor of English, (1924)
1935 Makiki St. Hawaii Annex 22
B.A., College of Pacific, 1920; M.A., Stanford Univ., 1921; Ph.D.,
Stanford Univ., 1924; Advanced Study, Oxford Univ., 1932.

ARTHUR E. WYMAN, B.S., Associate Professor of Dramatic Art, (1930)
Upper Manoa Farrington Hall
B.S., Dartmouth College, 1911.

CARL G. STROVEN, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of English, (1927)
2711 Kaoniani Way Hawaii Annex: 20
B.A., Stanford Univ., 1926; M.A., Stanford Univ., 1928; Ph.D., Duke
Univ., 1939.

THOMAS BLAKE CLARK, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of English, (1930)
3590 Woodlawn Dr. Hawaii Annex 23
B.A., Vanderbilt Univ., 1929; M.A., Vanderbilt Univ., 1930; Ph.D.,
Vanderbilt Unlv., 1937.

WILLARD WILSON, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of English, (1930)
4109 Black Point Rd. Hawaii Annex 24
B.A., Occidental College, 1929; M.A., Columbia Unlv., 1930; Ph.D.,
Unlv. Southern California, 1939.

FLORENCE HENDERSON, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of English, (1937)
1953 Makiki St. Hawaii Annex 10
B.A., Univ. Denver, 1921; M.A., State Univ. Iowa, 1927; Ph.D., Unlv.
Wisconsin, 1935.

CLAIRE V. MACGREGOR, M.A., Acting Assistant Professor of English,
(1939)
2235 Kalia Rd. Hawaii Annex 9
B.A., Stanford Univ., 1929; M.A., Stanford Univ., 1930; Assistant Pro­
fessor of English, Stanford Univ.

GEORGE ]. PEAVEY, M.A., Instructor in English, (1930)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.A., Univ. Denver, 1924; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1931; Graduate Study,
Unlv. Southern California, 1936-37.



10

MURIEL ]. BERGSTROM, M.A., Instructor in English, (1931)
Moana-Seaside Hawaii Annex 21
B.A., Unlv. Michigan, 1909: M.A., Stanford Unlv., 1910.

LUCINDA N. BUKELEY, Illstructor in English, (1936) .
3040 Hibiscus Dr. Hawaii Annex 8
Cornish School, Seattle, Washington, 1935: William Tilly Phonetic
Association, New York, 1036: advanced study under Margaret Pen­
dergast McLean, New YOl'k, 1936: Columbia Unlv., 1937: Unlv. South­
ern CaUfornla, 1938.

CYNTHIA LARRY, M.A., Illstructor in English, (1936)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.S., Unlv. Illinois, 1923; M.A., Unlv. Iowa, 1926: Graduate Study,
American Academy of Dramatic Arts, lS28: Unlv. London, 1935.

S'CANLEY OltNE, M.A., IlIst,.,/I·tor in English, (1936)
1910 Hunnewell St. "Hawaii Hall 106
B.A., Unlv. Washington, 1923: Graduate Study, Columbia Onlv., 1934­
35; M.A., Onlv. HawaU, 1939.

ROBERT C. EI.I,WTT, M.A., Illstnector in English, (1937)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.A., Wabash College, 1936: M.A., Columbia Unlv., 1937.

FRED G. HOI,AIIAN, M.A., Illstructor in English, (1937)
1945-A Makiki St. Hawaii Annex 13
B.A., Pennsylvania State College, 1937: M.A., Unlv. BawaU, 1938.

WU.LIAl\1 A. MeCAltTNEY, M.A., Instructor in English, (1937)
2323 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Annex 15
B.A., Onlv. Colorado, 1927: M.A., Unlv. Colorado, 1930.

HOWAlm L. MII,Llm, M.A., Illstructor in English, (1937)
Atherton House " Library 21
B.A., Washington State College, 1934: M.A., Unlv. Southern California,
1936.

GAYLORD C. LERoy, Ph.D., lllstructor in English, (1938)
982 Prospect St. Hawaii Annex 18
B.A., Oberlin College, 1930: M.A., Harvard Unlv., 1931: Ph.D., Har­
vard Unlv., 1935.

ESTHER M. LOUND, M.A., Illstructor in English, (1938)
1839 Anapuni St. Hawaii Annex i
B.A., Onlv. Wisconsin, 1933: M.A., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1935.

SUWART WILCOX, Ph.D., lllstructor in English, (1938)
2040 Makiki Round Top Terrace Hawaii Annex 19
B.A., Wesleyan Unlv., 1932: Ph.D., Johns Hopkins Unlv., 1938.

CHARLES S. BOUSLOG, B.A., blstrucior in English, (1939)
982-C Prospect St. Hawaii Annex 16
B.A., Indiana Unlv., 1934: Graduate Study, Harvard Unlv., 1936-39.



11

MARSHALL W. STEARNS, B.A., Instructor in English, (1939)
1805 Makiki St. Hawaii Annex 12
B.A., Harvard Univ., 1931; Graduate Study, Yale Univ., 1933-38.

J. Roy PETERSEN, A.B., Assistant, (1938)
2246-B Waikolu Way
A.B., Stanford Univ., 1938.

tRUTH BRICKER, Ed.B., Assistant, (1938)
1503 Meyers St.
Ed.B., Univ. Hawaii, 1938.

tNORMAN WRIGHT, B.A., Assistant. (1939)
Atherton House
B.A., Univ. Alabama, 1939.

Hawaii Hall 106

....,.

GEOGRAPHY
JOHN WESLEY COULTER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Geography,

(1928)
1958 Vancouver Dr. Social Science 316
B.A., Univ. California, 1919; M.A., Univ. California, 1921; Ph.D.,
Univ. Chicago, 1926.

STEPHEN B. lONES, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Geography, (1935)
1932 Bingham St. Social Science 318
B.S., Univ. Washington, 1924; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1929; Ph.D., Har­
vard Univ., 1934.

tLELAND PARKHURST, B.A., Assista,nt, (1938)
Atherton House
B.A., Univ. Oregon, 1938.

GERMAN
MARIA HORMANN, B.A., Assistant Professor of German Langttage,

(1927)
1036 Green St. Hawaii Hall 212
State Examination for Secondary Schools, Berlin, Germany. 1905;
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1923.

BERTHA MUELLER, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of German Language,
(1935)
2128 Kaloa Way Hawaii Hall 212
B.A., Northwestern Univ., 1926; M.A., Univ. Wisconsin, 1929; Ph.D.•
Univ. Wisconsin, 1935.

GREEK (See Hawaii School of Religion)

t On a part-time basis.

r
'\



12

HAWAIIAN
HENRY P. JUDD, B.A., Professor of Ha'luaiian Language, (1934)

2021 Kakela Dr. Library 18
B.A., Yale Unlv., 1901: Graduate Study, Auburn Seminary, 1903-08.

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SCIENCE
WILLIAM H. GEORGE, Ph.D., Emeritus Professor of History and Poli­

tical Srience, (1930)
B.A., Harvard Unlv., 1902: M.A., Princeton Univ., 1908: Ph.D., Har-
vard Unlv., 1921: Graduate Study under Dr. Duguit, Unlv. Bordeaux.

ADNA G. CLARKE, LL.B.• Colonel, U.S.A., (Retired), Emeritus Pro­
fessor of Police Administration, (1921)
2151 Mahala Way Dean Hall 0
LL.B., Kansas Unlv.. 1897: B.A., Kansas Univ., 1900: Graduate
Artillery School, 1906: Distinguished Graduate, School of the LIne,
1913: Graduate Army Staff College, 1914.

PAUL S. BACHMAN, Ph.D., Pro!cslfor of Political SciCIU:C, (1927)
2732 Manoa Rd. Hawaii Hall liB
B.A., Ohio State Unlv.• 1922: M.A., Unlv. Washington, 1924: Ph.D..
Unlv. Washington, 1927: Unlv. Michigan, 1933.

WALTER B. POSEY, Ph.D., Actill.9 Professor of History, (1939)
2362 Liloa Rise Social Science 312
Ph.B., Unlv. Chicago, 1923: LL.B., Cumberland Unlv., 1925: M.A.,
Vanderbilt Unlv.. 1930: Ph.D., Vanderbilt Unlv., 1933: Professor of
History, Birmingham-Southern College.

RALPH S. KUYKF.NDALI., M.A., Associate Professor of HistOl·)'. (1923)
2423 Halela PI." Library 6
B.A., College of Pacific, 1910: M.A., Unlv. California, 1918.

CHARLES H. HUNTER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of History. (1936)
Absent on leave, 1939-40.
B.A., Stanford Unlv., 1927: M.A., Stanford Unlv., 1928: Ph.D., Stan­
ford Unlv., 1935.

EDMUND F. SPELI.ACY, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Political Science,
(1939)
2279 Kuhio Ave. Social Science 311
B.A., Stanford Unlv., 1927: M.A., Stanford Unlv., 1931: Ph.D., Har­
vard Unlv., 1935.

KLAUS MEHNERT, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of History, (1937)
2219 Halulu Way Social Science 310
Ph.D., Unlv. Berlin, 1928.

SHUNZO' SAKAMAKI, Ph.D., Instructor in",History, (1936)
2256 LiJiha St. Social Science 309
B.A., Unlv. HawaU, 1927: M.A.• Unlv. HawaU, 1928: Graduate Study.
Doshlsha Unlv., Japan, 1928-31: Ph.D., Columbia Unlv., 1939.



~"

13

tD. RANSOM SHERRETZ, M.A., Lecturer in Police Administration,
(1933)
2418 Oahu Ave.
Ed.B., S. Dllnois Teachers College, 1926,: M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1932,
Graduate Study, Univ. Wls~onsin.

tFLORENCE NAKAGAWA, ~d.B., Assistant, (1939)
910 Kapaakea Lane
Ed.B., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

tRUTH OKUMURA, B.A., Assistant, (1939)
919 Alder St.
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

MUSIO
FRITZ HART, Professor of Music, (1937)

86 Puiwa Rd. Farrington Hall
Graduate,' Royal College of Music, London: :rellow of the Royal
College of Music: Conductor, Melbourne Symphony Orchestra and
Director of the Dame Nellie Melba Conservatorium of Music, Mel­
bourne, Australia: Conductor of the Honolulu Symphony Orchestra
since 1932.

tVERNE WALDO THOMPSON, B.Mus., Lecturer in Music, (1936)
1569 Nehoa St.
B.A., PacWc Union College, 1922: B.Mus., American Conservatory.
Chicago, 1926: studied 'under Kurt Wanieck, Louise Robyn, Josef
Lhevinne, Tomford Harris: graduate work under Arthur Olaf Ander­
son: Director, Punahou Music School.

ORIENTAL STUDIES (See Oriental Institute)

PHILOSOPHY
WING TSIT CHAN, Ph.D., Professor of Chinese Philosophy, (1936)

3755 Anuhea St.· Library 202
B.A., Lingnan Univ., China, 1924: :M.A., Harvard Univ., 1927: Ph.D.,
Harvard Univ., 1929.

CHARLES A. MOORE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor 0/ Philosophy, (1936)
2006 Hunnewell St. Library 17
B.A., Yale Univ., 1926: Ph.D., Yale Univ., 1932.

POLICE ADMINISTRATION (See History and Political
Science)

POLITICAL SCIENCE (See History and Political Science)

t On a part-~e basb.



14

PSYCHOLOGY
THAYNE M. LIVESAY, Ph.D., Professor of Psychology, (1924)

2623 Halelena St. Hawaii Hall 116
B.A.• PacWc Vnlv.• 1917': M.A.• Univ. Washll\gton. 1921: Stanford
Vnlv.: Ph.D., Vniv. Washington. 1931.

MADORAH E. SMITH, Ph.D., Assistant Professo,' of Education and
PS3'c/zology, (1931)
Absent on leave, first semester.
B.A.• Fargo College. 1907: Lenox College: Vniv. Washington: M.A.•
State Unlv. Iowa. 1918: Ph.D.• State Univ. Iowa. 1925.'

ROMANCE LANGUAGES (Fren~h, Spanish, Portuguese)
bVI NG O. PECKER, B.A., Professor of Romance Lallum1f/cs, (1919)

Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.A.• Boston Vnlv.• 1912: Alllance Francaise, Sorbonne, Paris: French
Consul and Spanish Vice-consul to the Hawaiian Islands: Officler de
I'lnstruction Publlque; White Cross Spanish Order of Naval Merit;
Chevalier de la Legion d'Honneur: Officler de rOrdre du Dragon de
rAnnam.

L. A. R. GASPAR, M.D., Acting Assistant Professor of PortugzuJse
Ltm!llIo!Jl', (1939)
1286 Emma St. Hawaii Hall 206A
Graduated Funchal Lyceum. Language Department. 1892: Medical
Department. 1896: M.D.• Vnlv. Brussels. 1897.

JOHN EARL AGlJIAR, M.A., Illstructor in Romance LOllglloges. (1935)
20Z-A Kaiulani Ave. Library 7
B.A.• Vnlv. California at Los Angeles. 1932: M.A.• Vnlv. Callfomla
(Berkeley). 1933; Graduate Study. Centro de Estudlos Hlstoricos.
Madrid: Alllance Francalse. Paris. 1934-35.

EVA METRAUX, Licence-cs-Lettres, Instructor in RomtUlCe Lallgllagcs,
(1936)
2631 Stream Dr. Lillrary 19
Vnlv. Lausanne, 1921-23: Vniv. Berlin, 1923-24: Llcence-es-Lettres
Modernes, Vnlv. Lausanne, 1925; Museum of Gothemburg. 1925-27.

HELENE BOl1CIIER BIGGS, B.A., lnstrztctor in Frenc1z, (1939)
3020 Hibiscus Dr. Library 5
B.A.• Oberlin College, 1917; Graduate Study. Unlv. Chicago: Grad·
uate Study, Paris, 1917-19 and 1923.

RUSSIAN LANGUAGE
DENZEL CARR. Ph.D., Assista"t Professor of Linguistics. (1933)

1836 Wilhelmina Rise Library 16
Vnlv. Oklahoma; Koscluszko Scholar. 1929-32; Ph.M.• Univ. Cracow.
1932; American Council of Le.med Societies' Research Fellow.
Slnologlsch Instltuut. Uolv. Leiden. Holland. 1932-33; Member of
PoUsh Academy of Sciences; Polish Oriental Society; Romanizatlon
Committee of the International Institute of Intellectual Cooperation
(League of Nations). Paris; Ph.D.• Yale Unlv.• 1937.

:...



..,'

"

""

...

15

.SOCIOLOGY (See Anthropology and Sociology)

ZOOLOGY
CHARLES.-H. EDMONDSON, Ph.D., Professor of Zoology and Zoologist

in the Bishop J.lluseum, (1920)
2019 Vancouver Dr. Dean Hall 102
B.Ph., Univ. Iowa, 1903; M.S., 'Oniv. Iowa, 1904; Ph.D., Univ. Iowa,
1906.

*CHRISTOPHER J. HAMRE, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Zoologj',
(1930)
845 Twelfth Ave. _ Dean Hall 104
B.A., St. Olaf College, 1923; M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1927; Ph.D., Univ.
Wisconsin, 1930.

*JOSFPH E. ALICATA, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Zoology, (1935)
3019 Hibiscus Dr. • Parasitology Lab.
B.A., Grand Island College, 1927; M.A., Northwestern Univ., 1928;
Ph.D., George Washington Univ., 1934. <

*F. G. HOLDAWAY, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Zoology, (1937)
2011 Hunnewell St. . Dean Hall 8
B.Sc., Univ. Queensland, Australia, 1923; M.S., Univ. Queensland,
1925; Graduate Study, Cornell Univ., 192fi-27; Ph.D., Univ. Minne­
sota, 1928; Research, Farnham HO!lse Laboratory, Imperial Insti­
tute of Entomology, England, 1928-29; Univ. Toulouse, France, 1929­
30.

MILTON A. MILLER, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Zoology, (1935)
1092 Spencer St. Dean Hall 102
B.A., Univ. Dlinois, 1929;. Ph~D., Univ. California, 1934.

JENS M.' OSTERGAARD, Instructor in Zoology, (1920)
2421-A Ala Wai Blvd. Dean Hall 101

*ETHEL U. LUCAS, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
1018 Seventeenth Ave.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

tCHARLRS A. ELY, B.A., Assistant, (1938)
2437-A Parker PI.
A.B., Washington and Jefferson College, 1936.

tJOHN T. McHENRY, B.S., Assistant, (1938)
1914 University Ave.
B.S., Santa Clara Univ., 1938•

tGEORGEPITERNICK, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
2002-B Hunnewell St..
A.B., Univ. California, 1939.

tTHOMAS H: COOKE,B.A., Assistant, (1939)
2721 Puuhonua St.
B.A., Colgate Univ., 1939.

• Also on Hawaii AgricuIt1,u'al Experiment station Staff.
t On a part-time basis.



16

COLLEGE OF APPLIED SCIENC E
Dean: Arthur R. Keller, M.S.

AGRICULTURE
FREDERICK G. KRAUSS, D.Se., Emeritus Professor of Agriculture,

(1921)
2437 Parker PI.
Prof. Agriculture, College Hawaii, 1910-14: Agronomist, Hawaii Ex­
periment Station, 1914-21: D.Sc., (Honorary), Unlv. Hawaii, 1923:
Graduate Study, Unlv. Berlin, Germany, 1927-28.

*HAROI.O A. WADSWORTH, B.S., Professor of Agriculture, (1928)
2236 Hyde St. Agric. Bldg. '100
B.S., Unlv. California, 1916: Graduate Study, Stanford UnIv. 1927-28.

*LoUls A. HENKE, M.S., Prof£'ssor of Agriculture, (1916)
2657 Terracc Dr. Agrie. Bldg. 104
B.S., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1912: M.S., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1923: Graduate
Study, Unlv. Wisconsin, 1929-30.

*JOHN HERBERT BEAUMONT, Ph.D., Professor of Horticulture, (1936)
2733 Puuhonua St. Agric. Bldg. 10(i
B.S., West Virginia Unlv., 1917: Ph.D., Unlv. Minnesota, 1926: Special
Research, Unlv. Chicago, 1920: Cornell Unlv., 1921-22.

tJtlLlUS L. COJ.LlNS, Ph.D., Lecturer i,t Genetics, (1930)
3875 Lurlinc Dr. P.P.C.A. Exp. Sta.
B.S., Unlv. California, 1918: Ph.D.• Unlv. California, 1923: Geneticist,
P.P.C.A. Experiment Stotlon.

·SAMllEL H. WORK, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Animal Husbandry,
(1936)
2021 Hunnewell St. Agric. Bldg. 101
B.S., Ohio State Unlv., 1925: Pb.D., Cornell Unlv., 1934.

"'LYMAN A. DEAN, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Soil Chemistry,
(1936)
428-B Niu St. Agrie. Bldg. 22
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1931: M.S., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1932: Ph.D., Unlv.
Wisconsin, 1934.

·CUARLES M. BICE, B.S., Assistant Professor of Poultry Husbandry,
(1927)
Absent on leave, 1939-40.
B.S., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1927.

IfIL. E. WEAVER, M.S., Lecturer in Poultry Husbandry
Apt. 15, 2229 Kalia Rd. Agric. Bldg. 102
B.S., Cornell Unlv., 1918: M.S., Unlv. Wisconsin, 1931: Graduate
Study, Cornell Unlv., 1938.

• Also on Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station Staff.
t On a part-time basis.

:.,

'1



.'

17

·ELVER M. HODGES, M.S., Instructor in Agronomy, (1939)
1515 Thurston Ave. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., Unlv. Nebraska, 1934; M.S., Univ. Nebraska, 1936; Graduate
Study, Rutgers Univ., 1936-39.

*CHARLES MARUYAMA, B.S., Assistant in Animal Husbandry, (1936)
4654 Farmers Rd. Farm Offic~
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1935.

EDWARD INN, B.S., Assistant in Soil Physics, (1939) .
1660 Lusitana St. Agric. Bldg. 100
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1939.

CHEMISTRY AND SUGAR TECHNOLOGY
FRANK T. DILLINGHAM, M.A., Professor of Chemistry and S2!9ar

Technology, (1909)
2562 Alaula Way Gartley Hall 214
B.S., Worcester Polytechnic Institute, 1901: M.A., Yale Univ., 1916;
Fellow in Plant Nutrition, Univ. California, 1922-23.

LEONORA NEUFFER BILGER, Ph.D., Professor of Chemistry, (1929)
2226 University Ave. Gartley Hall 212
B.A., Unlv. Cincinnati, 1913; M.A., Univ. Cincinnati, 1914; Ph.D.,
Unlv. Cincinnati, 1916; Sarah Berliner Fellowship of A.A.U.W. Chem­
ical Research, Cambridge Unlv., England, 1924-25; Graduate Study,
Cambridge Unlv., England, 1935.

EARL M. BI.LGER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Chemistry, (1925)
2226 University Ave. Gartley Hall 201
B.S., Wesleyan Unlv., 1920; M.A., Wesleyan Unlv., 1921; Ph.D., Yale
Unlv., 1925; Graduate Study, Univ. Cincinnati, 1928-29; Graduate
Study, Cambridge Univ., England, 1935.

**W. R. McALLEP, Lecturer in Sugar Technology, (1919)
2031 Vancouver Dr. Gartley Hall 211
Sugar Technologist, H.S.P.A. Experiment Station, Honolulu.

JOHN H. PAYNE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Chemistry, (1932)
1718 Hunnewell St. Gartley Hall 209
B.S., Butler Univ., 1927; M.A., Univ. Cincinnati, 1928; Ph.D., Unlv.
Cincinnati, 1930; Research Fellow Univ. Munich, 1930-31.

GIICHI FUJIMOTO, M.S., Instrltctor in Chemistry, (1921)
1524 Farrington St. Gartley Hall 211
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1921; M.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1923; Graduate Study,
Cornell Univ., 1937-38.

tKONG TONG MAU, B.S., Assistant, (1938)
1631 Liliha St.
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1938.

" Also on Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station Staff.
** Deceased, Oct. 21, 1939.
t On a part-time basis.



18

tLILY UTSUMI, B.S., Assistant, (1938)
918 Factory St.
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1938.

tROBERT S. NEKOMOTO, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
911 HauoH St.
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1939.

tKIKUO KURAMOTO, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
1229 Young St.
B.S., Vnlv. Hawaii, 1939.

ENGINEERING
ARTHUR R. KELLER, M.S., Professor of Engineering, (1909)

2456 Oahu Ave. Hawaii Hall 104
C.E., Cornell Vnlv., 1903: LL.B., National Vnlv. 1908: S.M.C.E.,
Harvard Unlv., 1916: M.S., Massachusetts Institute of Technology,
1916.

CARL B. ANDREWS, M.S., Professor of Engineering, (1920)
2356 Waolani Ave. Engineering Bldg. 23
B.S., Rose Polytechnic Institute, 1908: M.S., Rose Polytechnic Insti­
tute, 1909; C.E., Rose Polytechnic Institute, 1917: M.S., Massachu­
setts Institute of Technology, 1928.

](UlN MASON YOUNC, M.M.E., Professor of Engi1lccring, (1908)
945 Alewa Dr. Engineering Bldg. 27
B.S., Vnlv. Florida, 1898: M.E., Cornell Unlv., 1902; M.M.E., Cor­
nell Unlv., 1904; President, PacWc Engineering Company, Honolulu.

WILFRED }. HOLMES, M.S., Assistant Professor of Engineering, (1935)
4009 Black Point Rd. Hawaii Hall 2A
B.S., U.S. Naval Academy, 1922: M.S., Columbia Vnlv., 1929: Lieu­
tenant, U.S. Navy, Retired.

RUSSELL C. BRINKER, C.E., Assistant Professor of Engineering, (1935)
2421-A Ala Wai Blvd. Engineering Bldg. 15
B.S.C.E., Lafayette College, 1929; M.S.C.E., Vnlv. Minnesota, 1933:
Graduate Work, Vnlv. Minnesota, 1933-35: Worcester Polytechnic In.
stltute, 1936-37: C.E., Unlv. Minnesota, 1939.

GEOLOGY
HAROLD S. PALMER, Ph.D., Professor of Geology, (1920)

2231 Hyde St. Dean Hall 4
B.A. Yale Unlv., 1912; Ph.D.• Yale Vnlv., 1923: Graduate Study,
Unlv. Vienna, 1926-27.

tWILLIAM PEARSON, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
1914 University Ave.
B.S., George Washington Univ., 1939.

t On a part-time basis.



.,: .

19

HOME ECONOMICS
*CAREY D. MILLER, M.S., Professor of Foods and Nutrition, (1922)

2627 Kaaipu St. Nutrition Lab.
B.A. Univ. California, 1917; M.S., Columbia Univ., 1922; Graduate
Study, Ya~e Univ., 1928-29.

*MARTHA POTGIETER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Home Economics,
(1936)
2129 Kamehameha Ave. Agric. Bldg. 21
B.A.,. State Univ. Iowa, 1929; M.S., state Vniv. Iowa, 1930; Ph.D.,
Columbia. Univ., 1933.

KATHERINE BAZORE, M.A., Assistant Professor of Home Economics,
(1929)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.S., Ohio State Univ., 1917; M.A., Teachers College, Columbia. Univ.,
1925. .

Q RUTH DOUGLASS, M,S.; Assistant Professor of Home Economics,
(1938)
2226 Hyde St. Home Ec. Bldg. 205
B.A., Pom~na College, 1925; M.S., Oregon State College, 1932.

PATRICIA LEET, M.A., Instructor in Textiles and Design, (1939)
2238 .Manukai St. HomeEc. Bldg. 209
B.S., Carnegie Institute of Technology, 1928; M.A., Columbia Univ.
1929.

JANA GLENN, M.S., Instructor in Home Economics, (1932)
2115 Oahu Ave. Home Ec. Bldg. 103
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1932; M.S., Univ. Chicago, 1938.

HELEN YONGE, B.S., Instructor in Home Economics, (193.5)
265 Beach Walk Home Ec. Bldg. 106
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1935.

MARTHA SWOYER, M.S., Instructor in Home Econqmics, (1939):
260A Beach Walk Cafeteria
B.A., Kansas State College, 1929; M.S., Kansas State College, 1937.

tMARY DOUGLAS SMITH, M.A., Lecturer in Home Economics, (1936)
Tantalus
B.A., Vassar College, 1928; M.A. Co~umbia Univ., 1932.

NORA WONG MARK, B.S., Assistant in Home Economics, (1934)
1908 Coyne St. . Home Ec. Bldg. 204
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1934.

MARGUERITE L. CORK, B.S., Assistant in Home Economics, (1939)
2291-M Kuhio St. Cafeteria
B.S., Michigan State College, 1935.

• Also on Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station Staff.
t On a part-time basis.



20

tCAROL YOCUM, B.S., Assista'tt. (1939)
2238 Manukai St.
B.S.• Oregon State College. 1938.

l\fATHEMATICS
JOHN S. DONAGHHO, M.A., Emcritus Professor 0/ Mathematics and

Astronomy, (1908)
961 Alewa Dr.
B.A.• Marietta College. 1889: M.A.• Marietta College. 1897.

EltNEST C. WEBSTER. C.E., Profcssor 0/ Mathematics a,ul EngillcerillU.
(1925)
1836 Punahou St. Hawaii Hall 124
Ph.B.• Yale Vnlv.• 1904: C.E.• Yale Vnlv.• 1906.

ELVIN A. HoY, B.S., Assistant Professor of Mathematics a,ul Ellgineer­
iug, (1930)
3359 Kilauea Ave. Engineering Bldg. 21
B.S.• Oregon State College. 1925: Graduate Study. Stanford Vnlv.:
Oregon State College. 1925: Vnlv. CaUfornla. 1928: Unlv. Munich.
Germany. 1933-34.

RUTH YAP HoY, M.A., Illstructor i,~ Matl.cmatics, (1928)
3359 Kilauea Ave. Social Science 204
B.A•• Vnlv. Hawalt. 1923: M.A•• Vnlv. Hawall. 1925: Graduate Study.
Columbia Volv•• 1926-28.

SUIGEO OKUBO. M.S., Assistaut, (1937)
1266 Matlock Ave. Hawaii Hall 10
B.S.• Vnlv. Hawalt. 1937: M.S.• Vnlv. Hawall. 1939.

PHYSICS
WILLARD H. ELLER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Physics, (1928)

3169 Oahu Ave. Gartley Hall 102
B.S., Unlv. California. 1914: M.S.. Vnlv. Wasblngton. 1925: Ph.D••
Vnlv. CaUfomta. 1928.

·STANLEY S. BALLARD, Ph.D., Assistaut Professor of Physics, (1935)
2464-B Nuuanu Ave. Gartley Hall 104
A.B.• Pomona College. 1928: Graduate Study. Dartmouth College.
1928-30: M.A., Vnlv. CaUforn1a. 1932: Ph.D.. Unlv. CaUfornla. 1934:
Research Fellow. Unlv. CaUfornla. 1934-35.

IWAO MIYAKE, M.S., Instructor i,1 Physics, (1927)
227 Namokueha Rd. Gartley Hall 104
B.S.• Vnlv. Hawalt. 1926: M.S.• Vnlv. Hawall. 1929: Graduate Study.
Unlv. Callfornla. 1929: Harvard Uolv.. 1937-39.

• Also on Hawall Agricultural Experlment Station staff.
t On a part-time basls.

,I
I.

"



...,
~\

r:

21

tKEITH HARWORTH, B.S., Assistant, (1939)
2013 Lanihuli Dr.
B.S., Stanford University, 1937•

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING**
THEODORA FLOYD, M.A., R.N., Director of the Program, (1937)

2417 Halelea PI. Social Science 203
B.A., Pasadena College, 1924: R.N.,. Los Angeles General Hospital,
1927: M.A., Columbia Univ., 1932.

tFRANK H. GAUDIN, M.D., Child .Hygiene, (1932)
Kalanianaole Highway
M.D., Univ. Toronto, 1927; Hospital for Sick Cblldren, Toronto, 1928­
30.

SOCIAL WORK TRAINING
RUTH CAMBLON, M.S.S., Director of the Program, (1939)

1638 Mikahala Way Social Science 205
B.A:., Univ. Dlinois, 1918; M.S.S., Smith College School for Social
Work, 1927.

FAITH GoRDON, M.D., Lecturer in Social Work Training, (1939)
2521 Manoa Rd. ~pbrary 14
B.S., Boston Univ., 1920: M.D., Boston Univ. School of Medicine,
1923; Psychiatrist, Family Service Society, Richmond, Virginia.

SUGAR TECHNOLOGY (See Chemistry)

TEACHERS COLLEGE
Dean: Benjamin O. Wist, Ph.D.

BENJAMIN o. WIST, Ph.D., Professor of Education, (1931)
2128 Oahu Ave. T.C. 121
B.A., Spokane College, 1910: M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1924: Ph.D., Yale
Univ., 1937.

E. VERN SAYERS, Ph.D., Professor of Education, (1931)
2211 Mohala-Way--=- T.e. 119B
B.A., Indiana Univ., 1914: M.A., Indiana Univ., 1921: Ph.D., Colum­
bia Univ., 1929.

C. S. ANDERSON, Ph.D., Acting Professor of Agricultural Education,
(1939)
2181 Kalia Rd. T.C. 213~
B:S.;Univ~1l1inois, 1914:M.S.,tJn1v;-Dlinois, 1922j -PhD., Cornell
Univ., 1933: Professor of Agricultural Education, Pennsylvania State
College.

t On a part-time basis.
** Several doctors and nurses are engaged to conduct portions of the

Course in Public Health Nursing.

. "',



22

FREn E. ARMSTRONG, M.S., Associate Professor of Agricultural Edu­
cation., (1926)
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.S.• Clemson, College. 1916; M.S.• Unlv. Minnesota. 1921; Graduate
Study. Unlv. Minnesota. 1932-33.

R. RAY SCOTT, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Education, (1935)
3803 Sierra Dr. Hawaii Hall 110
Ph.B.. Hiram College. 1914; Graduate Study, Union Theological
Seminary, 1915; M.A.• Columbia UnIY., 1916; Graduate Study. Unlv.
Wisconsin. Uniy. Chicago, UnIY. Pittsburgh; Ph.D., Ohio State Unlv.,
1932.

Wn.f.ls B. COALE, Ph.D., Associatc Professor of English, (1931)
1329 Highview PI. T.e. 116B
B.A.• Oberlin College. 1912; M.A., Columbia UnIY., 1927; Ph.D., C0­
lumbia UnIY., 1929.

JESSE A. TANNER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of EducatiOlI, (1931)
1423 Meyers St. T.e. 117B
Diploma. North Dakota State Normal School. 1903; B.A., UnIY. North
Dakota. 1905: M.A•• Uniy. North Dakota, 1908: UnIY. Chicago: Ph.D.,
UnIY. Washington, 1929.

IDA J. eARO. M.A., Assistant Professor of Education, aud Principal,
Elementary a"d Intermediate School, (1931)
2337 Liloa Rise T.e. EI. 124
Certificate. Lewiston State Normal SChool: Diploma, San Jose State
Teachers College. 1916: Unlv. CaUfomla: Uniy. Chicago; B.S.,
Diploma Supervisor In Normal Schools, Teachers College, Columbia
UnIY•• 1927; M.A., Unly. HawaU, 1929.

BRUCE WmTE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of EdfICation, (1936)
2371 Oahu Ave. T.e. 101
B.A., WUlamette UnIY•• 1923: M.A., Unly. Washington, 1932: Ph.D.,
UnIv• Washington, 1935.

\VILLlAl\f THOMAS BRY~N, Ph.D., Assistant Profcssor of Education,
(1937)
2411 Cleghorn Dr. T.e. 119A
B.S., Missouri State Teachers College, 1933; M.A., Yale UnlY., 1938:
Ph.D., Yale UnIY., 1937.

MADORAH E. SMITtI, Ph.D., As.~istant Professor of Education, (1931)
Absent on leave, first semester
B.A.• Fargo' College. 1907; Lenox College: Unly. Washington: M.A.,
State UnlY. Iowa. 1918; Ph.D., State Unlv. Iowa, 1925.

GEORGE P. GORDON, M.A., Il1structor in EdftcatioJz and Social SciC1lCc,
(1931)
302 Liliuokalani Ave. T.e. 117A
Ph.B.• Musldngum College, 1914: B.A., Hanoyer College, 1917: M.A.,
Columbia UnlY., 1925.

,'"



....

23

DOROTHY M. KAHANANUI, Ed.M., Instructor in Mztsic, (1931)
1939 Ahuula St. T.e. Annex 104
Diploma, Territorial Normal School, Hawaii, 1927; Diploma, Univ.
Extension Conservatory of Music, Chicago; B.S., New York Univ.,
1931; Ed.M., Univ. Hawaii, 1936.

ELIZABETH D. W. BROWN, Ph.D., Instructor in Natural Science, (1931)
1714 Beckley St. T.e. 217
B.A., Maryville College, 1905; M.A., Maryville College, 1911; B.A.,
Univ. Michigan, 1908; M.A., Univ. Michigan, 1909; Ph.D., Univ. Mi­
chigan, 1912; Biological Laboratory, Woods Hole; Cornell Univ.;
Yale Univ.

R. J. WENTWORTH-RoHR, Ed.M., Instructor in Education, (1937)
Pan Pacific Research Institute T.C. 102A
B.A., St. Johns College, 1928; Ed.M., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

JESSIE SHAW FISHER, Ed.B., Instructor in Art, (1933)
2121 McKinley St. T.e. Annex 102
Teachers College, Columbia Univ., 1908-10, 1911-12; Ed.B., Univ. Ha­
waii, 1936.

CYNTHIA BUCK GEISER, M.A., Instructor in Education and Library
Science, (1927)
2845 Oahu Ave. T.e. E1. 122A
B.A., Western State College, 1926; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1929.

LAVERNE M. BENNETT, M.A., Instructor in Health Educati01~, (1936)
.813 Twe!,lty-first Ave. Gymnasium

B.A., Fresno State College, 1934; M.A., Univ. California, 1936.

CARLOS HANCEY, B.S., Instrztctor i1~ Education and MztSic, (1935)
2525 Malama Pl. T.e. E1. U8A
Diploma, Brigham Young College, 1925; B.S., Utah State College,
1928.

"SPENCER W. TINKER, M.S., Instructor in Education, (1932)
376 Olohana St. T.e. Annex 106
B.S., Univ. Washington, 1932; M.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1934.

GLADYS M. TRAUT, M.A., Instructor in Education, (1931)
1410 Center St. T.e. E1. 103A
Diploma. Territorial Normal School, Hawaii, 1925; Univ. Chicago;
B.A., Univ. Michigan, 1927; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1929.

DELLA Z. Copp, M.A., Instructor in Education, (1931)
Brookland Hotel T. e. E1. 10SA
Diploma, Fitchburg State Normal School, 1904; B.A., Univ. Pitts­
burgh, 1920; Univ. California; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1930.



24

LORRAINE A. FREITAS, M.A., Instructor in Education, (1931)
1415 Lauhala St. T.e. EI. 107A
Diploma. Territorial Normal School. Hawall. 1926: B.A•• Colorado
State Teachers College. 1929: M.A•• Colorado State Teachers College.
1931.

FAITH SNIDER, Instructor in Art, (1932)
Luke Field, T. If. T.C. Annex 102
CaUfomla School of Fine Arts. 1926: Rudolf Schaefer School of De­
sign. 1928.

THETIS BUCKLIN, M.S., Instructor i'l Physical Education, (1939)
1319-C. Wilder Ave. T.C. 211
B.S.. Battle Creek College. 1935: M.S.• Indiana Unlv•• 1936.

tLESLIE E. EICHELBERGER, M.A., Lecturer in Education, (1936)
P. O. Box 459
B.A•• Denver Unlv•• 1908: M.A.• Denver Unlv•• 1930: Older Boys'
Work Secretary. Y.M.C.A•• Honolulu.

tLAWRENCE NORRIE, M.A., Lecturer i'l Education, (1936)
671 Eighteenth Ave. .
B.S.• Springfield College, 1926: M.A.• Columbia Unlv•• 1935: Director.
Adult Education. Y.M.C.A.. Honolulu.

tFREDERICK B. FORBES, B.A., Lecturer in Boy Scout Training, (1937)
3697 Woodlawn Dr.
B.A•• ObcrUn College. 1928: National Training School for Scout Exec­
utives. 1936: Scout Executive. Honolulu Coun~of Boy Scouts of
America.

tEDNA R. REESE, Lecturer in Girl Scout Training, (1932)
Niumalu Hotel
Director. Girl Scouts of Oahu.

tWARD MADDEN, Ed.B., Assistant, (1939)
Pali Rd.
Ed.B•• Unlv. HswaU. 1939.

tSUMIE WATANABE OXAWA, Ed.B., Assistant, (1939)
119 Nehoa St.
Ed.B•• Unlv. HawaU. 1938.

DEPARTMENT OF ATHLETICS
AND RECREATION

WALTER S. KNOX, Ph.D., Professor of Physical Education, (1938)
1655 Piikoi St. Gymnasium
B.A•• Unlv. Iowa. 1927: M.A•• Texas ChrIstian Unlv•• 1934: Ph.D••
Unlv. Iowa. 1938.

t On a part-time basis

;'



~ "

25

OTTO KLUM, B.A., P1"ofessor of Physical Education, (1921)
2271 Kuhio Ave. Sports Bldg.
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1930.

:MAY K. GAY, M.A., Assistant Professor of Physical Education, (1925)
1611 Keeaumoku St. Gymnasium
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1923; M.A., Columbia Univ., 1925.

EUGENE GILL, B.S., Assistant Professor of Physical Edtlcation, (1930)
5857 Kalanianaole Highway Gymnasium
B.S., Oregon State College, 1925; Graduate Study, Univ. Oregon;
Oregon State College.

THEODORE SEARLE, B.S., Instructor in Physical Education, (1929)
424 Elelupe Rd. Union Bldg.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1926.

LAVERNE M. BENNETT, M.A., Instructor in Health Education, (1936)
813 Twenty-first Ave. Gymnasium
B.A., Fresno State College, 1934; M.A., Univ. California, 1936.

THETIS BUCKLIN, M.S., Instructor in Physical Education, (1939)
1319-C Wilder Ave. T.e. 211
B.S., Battle Creek College, 1935; M.S., Indiana Univ., 1936.

THOMAS KAULUKUKUI, Ed.B., Instructor in Physical Education,
(1939)
744 Bannister St. Gymnasium
Ed.B., Untv. Hawaii 1938; Graduate Study, Univ. Iowa, 1939.

tLILLIAN R GIBSON, RE., Assistant, (1939)
. 2460 Koa Ave.

B.E., La Crosse Teachers College, 1929.

Lucy L. MCGoWAN, RN., Nurse in Charge of University Dispen­
sar)',+ (1932)
3825 Sierra Dr. Gymnasium

DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY SCIENCE
AND TACTICS

JOHN A. OTTO, Major, Infantry, Graduate of Infantry School; Com­
pany Officers Course; Tank Course; Texas Agricultural and
Mechanical College; Professor of Military Science and Tactics,
(1938)
1024 Spencer St. RO.T.e. Bldg.

t On a part-time basis.
:j; Subject to general supervision by Dr. R. B. Faus.



26

MAURICE S. KERR, Captain, Infantry, Graduate of Infantry School,
1930; Assistant Professor of Military Science and Tactics, (1939)
244 Ohua Ave." R.O.T.C. Bldg.

EDWARD ]. BARNES, Sergeant, Company "K", 35th Infantry, Inst",,­
tor in Military Science aud Tactics, (1937)
1737-A Clark St. R.O.T.C. Bldg.

PATRICK J. HOGAN, Sergeant, Company "0", 27th Infantry, Instruc­
tor in Jfilitary SciCllce alld Tactics, (1937)
1308 Sixteenth Ave. R.O.T.C. Bldg.

HARRY S. JUNKER, Sergeant, Detached Enlisted Men's List, Instruc­
tor in Militar)' Scielltc and Tactics, (1939)
1211 Ninth Ave. R.O.T.C. Bldg.

GRAT)UATE SCHOOL OF
TROPICAL AGRICULTURE:!::!:

BOTANY AND PATHOLOGY
OSCAR NELSON AI.LEN, Ph.D., Bacteriology

2719-A Puuhonua St. Dean Hall 203
B.A., Unlv. Texas, 1927: M.A., Vnlv. Texas, 1927: Ph.D., Vnlv. WIs­
consin, 1930; Graduate Study and Research, John Mason Bacter­
Iological Laboratory. Rothomsted Experiment Station, England, 1936:
Unlv. Wisconsin nnd Vnlv. TexRs, 1937; Associate Professor of Plant
Pathology and Bacteriology, Vnlv. Hawaii.

JOliN H. BEAllMONT, Ph.D., Horticulture
2733 Puuhonua St. Agric. Bldg. 106
B.S., West VIrginia Unlv., 1917: Ph.D., Unlv. Minnesota, 1925: Re­
search In Genetics and Plant Physiology, Unlv. Chicago, 1920: Cor­
nell Unlv., 1021; member university staff, Unlv. Minnesota, 1918-28:
Head, Dept. of Horticulture, North Carollna State College, 1928-32:
Head, Dept. of Horticulture, Unlv. Maryland, 1932-36: Director, Ha~

wall Agricultural Experiment Station.

HAROLD E. CLARK, Ph.D., Plant Physiology
731 Twelfth Ave. P.P.C.A. Stat
B.S., Massachusetts Agricultural College, 1928; M.S., Rutgers Unlv.,
1931; Ph.D., Rutgers Unlv., 1933: National i\esearch Council Fellow,
Yale Unlv., 1933-35: Associate Biochemist and Acting Physiologist,
Experiment Station, P.P.C.A.

HARRY F. CLEMENTS, Ph.D., Plant Physiology
2040 Makiki St. Dean Hall 207
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1924; M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1925; Ph.D., Unlv.
Chicago, 1929; Instructor of Plant Physiology and Assistant Physi­
ologist, Michigan Experiment Station, 1925-28: Assistant Professor of
Plant Physiology, Washington State College, 1929-32; Associate Pro­
fessor of Plant Physiology, Washington State College, 1932-36: Pro­
fessor of Plant Physiology, Unlv. Hawaii.

:I::f:Dr. P. S. Bachman Is serving temporarlly as acting director.



r"

27

MAURICE B. LINFORD, Ph.D., Plant Pathology
2324 Kaala Ave. P.P.C.A. Sta.
B.S., Utah Agricultural College, 1922; M.A., Utah Agricultural Col­
lege, 1924; Ph.D., Univ. Wisconsin, 1927; National Research Council
Fellow, 1927-29; Associate Pathologist, U.S. Bureau of Plant Industry,
summer 1928; Pathologist, Experiment Station, P.P.C.A.

HAROLD LLOYD LYON, Ph.D., Forest Botany
1328 Matlock Ave. H.S.P.A. Sta.
B.S., Univ. Minnesota, 1900; M.S., Univ. Minnesota, 1901; Ph.D., Univ.
Minnesota, 1903; investigation of cane diseases in Java, Fiji, Austra­
lia, Malay States, and the Philippines, 1910-11; investigation of for­
estry and cane diseases, southern United States, Cuba, Jamaica,
Panama, and Costa Rica, ]919-20; on forestry problems in South and
Central America, 1927-28; investigation of forestry and cane breed~

ing in India, Java, Malay States, 1930-31; Director, Experiment Sta~

tion, H.S.P.A.

G. K. PARRIS, Ph.D., Plant Pathology
2013 Lanihuli Dr. Dean Hall 210
B.S.A., McGill Univ., 1930; Ph.D., Cornell Univ., 1935; Associate
Professor of Plant Pathology, Univ. Hawaii, and Associate Plant
Pathologist, Hawaii Agricultural Experiment station.

CHRISTOS PLUTARCH SIDERIS, Ph.D., Plant Physiology
2651 Pamoa Rd. P.P.c.A. Sta.
B.C., Samos Lyceum, Greece, 1909; B.S., Univ. California, 1921;
Ph.D., Univ. California, 1924; Physiologist, Experiment Station,
P.P.C.A.

HAROLD ST. JOHN, Ph.D., Taxonomy
Absent on leave, 1939-40
B.A., Harvard Univ., 1914; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1915; Ph.D., Har-
vard Univ., 1917; Graduate Study, Sorbonne, France, 1919; Research,
Botanischer Garten and Museum, Berlin-Dahlem, Germany; Royal
Botanic Gardens, Kew, England; Gray Herbarium, Harvard Univ.,
1935-36; Professor of Botany, Univ. Hawaii, and Botanist, Bishop
Museum.

CHEMISTRY AND SOILS
STANLEY S. BALLARD, Ph.D., Physics

2464-B Nuuanu Ave. Gartley Hall 104
A.B., Pomona College, 1928; Graduate Study, Dartmouth College,
1928-30; M.A., Univ. California, 1932; Ph.D., Univ. California, 1934:
Research Fellow in Physics, Univ. California, 1934-35: Research
Associate in Geophysics, Hawaii National Park, and Assistant Pro­
fessor of Physics, Univ. Hawaii.

LEONORA NEUFFER BILGER, Ph.D., Organic Chemistry
2226 University Ave. Gartley Hall 212
B.A., Univ. Cincinnati, 1913; M.A., Univ. Cincinnati, 1914; Ph.D., Univ.
Cincinnati, 1916; Sarah Berliner Fellowship of A.A.U.W" Chemical
Research, Cambridge Univ., England, 1924-25: Professor of Chem~

istry, Sweetbriar College, 1916-18; Assistant Professor of Chemistry,
Univ. Cincinnati, 1918-24, 1926-27; Director Chemical Research Basic
Science Research Laboratory, Cincinnati, 1928-29: Research Chem­
ist, Hawaii Experiment Station, 1930-36; Graduate Study, Cambridge
Univ., England, 1935; Professor of Chemistry, Univ. Hawaii.



28

FRANCIS E. HANCE, Ph.D., Soil Chemistry
1969 Kakela Dr. H.S.P.A. Sta.
B.S.• Cornell Univ.• 1921; Ph.D., Cornell Univ., 1924; August Heck­
scher Research Fellow and member of staff, New York State Col­
lege of Agriculture, 1924-26; Soil Chemist, Experiment Station,
H.S.P.A.

HAROLfl S. PALMER, Ph.D., GMlogy
2231 Hyde St. Dean Hall 4
B.A.. Yale Univ., 1912; Ph.D., Yale Unlv., 1923; Graduate Study,
Univ. Vienna, 1926-27; Geologic Aide, 1914-15, Assistant Geologist,
1915-18: U.S. Gcological Survey; Instructor in Geology, Trinity Col­
lege. Hartford. 1919; Professor of Geology, Univ. HawaH.

JOHN H. PI\VNF:. Ph.D., C/r{'mislry
1718 Hunnewell St. Gartley Hall 209
B.S.• Butler Univ.. 1927; M.S., Univ. Cincinnati, 1928: Ph.D., Univ.
Cincinnati. 1930; Research Fellow, Univ. Munich, 1930-31: Assistant
Professor of Chemistry, Univ. Hawaii,

I1:\IlU1.11 A. \VI\lI~\VORTII, n.s., .'i·oil Physics
2.?3fi Hyde St. Agric. nJdg. 100
B.S.• Uallv. California. 1916: Graduate Study, StanCord Unlv., 1927­
28: ProCessor of Agriculture. Univ. Hawaii, and Soil Physicist, Ha­
waII Anrlcultural Expcrhncnt Station.

ENTOMOL( Hi':' AND PARASITOLOGY
)USEI'II E. AUCI\TI\. Ph.n., Pl1msitology

3019 Hihil'cul' Dr. Parasit. Bldg.
B.A., Grand Island College. 1927; M.A., Northwestern Unlv., 1928;
Ph.D.• George Washington Unlv., 1934; staff member, Zoological
Division. U.S. Bureau of Animal indUStry, Washington, D.C., 1928­
35: Parasitologist. Board of Health, Territory of Ho\\'alt. 1936-37;
Associate ProC<,sso\' or Zoology, Univ. Hawali, and POl'3sitologist,
Hawaii Agricultural Experiment Station.

\VM.TEI{ CI\RTEI{, Ph.D., 1:llfollloloUY
;t?3..J Woodlawn Dr. P.P.C.A. Sta.
B.S., Univ. Montana. 1923; M.S., Univ. Minnesota, 1924: Ph.D.• Univ.
Minnesota. 1928: in charge of Sugar Beet Insect Investigation, U.S.
Bureau of Entomology. 1925-30; Entomologist, Experiment Station,
P.P.C.A.

FREDERICK G. HOLIMWAY, Ph.D., Entomology
2011 Hunnewell St. Dean Hall 8
B.Sc., Univ. Queensland, 1923; M.Sc., Univ. Queensland, 1925; Fac­
ulty, Univ. Adelaide, 1925-26; Graduate Study, Cornell Univ., 1926-27;
Ph.D.• Univ. Minnesota. 1928; Research, Univ. Toulouse, France,
1929-30; Research Entomologist, Australian Commonwealth Council
for Scientific and Industrial Research, 1928-37; Lecturer in Ento­
mology, AustraUan Forestry School, Canberra, Australia, 1934-37;
Associate Professor of Zoology, Univ. Hawaii; Entomologist, Hawaii
Agricultural Experiment Station.

'.



29

CYRIL EUGENE PEMBERTON, B.A., Entomology
2164 Mott-Smith Dr. H.S.P.A. Sta.
B.A., Stanford Univ., 1911; with U.S. Bureau of Entomology, 1911-18;
beneficial insect exploration and collection in Australia and Fiji,
1921-22; Malay Archipelago, 1926; Entomologist, Experiment Station,
H.S.P.A.

CARL T. SCHMIDT, Ph.D., Entomology
Experiment Station, P.P.C.A. P.P.C.A. Sta.
B.A., Univ. Minnesota, 1929; Ph.D., Univ. Hawaii, 1934; member
entomology staff, Univ. Minnesota, 1926-30; associated with Citrus
Experiment Station, Univ. California, 1931; Research Fellow, Grad­
uate School of Tropical Agriculture, Univ. Hawaii, 1931-34; Associate
Entomologist, Experiment Station, P.P.C.A.

OTTO H. SWEZEY, M.S., Entomology
2048 Lanihuli Dr. H.S.P.A. Stat
B.A., Lake Forest College, 1896; M.S., Northwestern Univ., 1897:
research in entomology, Ohio State Univ., 1902-03; Entomologist,
Experiment Station, H.S.P.A.

GENETICS
JULIUS L. COLLINS, Ph.D., Genetics

3875 Lurline Dr. P.P.C.A. Sta.
B.S., Univ. California, 1918; Ph.D., Univ. California, 1923; Assistant
Professor of Genetics, Univ. California, 1924-30; Geneticist, Experi­
ment Station, P.P.C.A.

ALBERT J. MANGELSDORF, Sc.D., Genetics
3151 Huelani PI. H.S.P.A. Sta.
B.S., Kansas Agricultural College, 1916; M.S., Harvard Univ. 1925;
Sc.p., Harvard Univ., 1927; study of sugar industries and sugar cane
breeding in Formosa, Philippines, Java, and India, 1929-30; Gen­
eticist, Experiment Station, H.S.P.A.

ORIENTAL INSTITUTE
Director: Gregg M. Sinclair, M.A.

GREGG M. SINCLAIR. M.A.. Director, (1929)
3817 Lurline Dr. Library 204
B.A., Univ. Minnesota, 1912; M.A., Columbia Univ., 1919.

LANGUAGES AND LITERATURE
SHAO CHANG LEE, M.A., Professor of Chinese Language and History,

(1922)
816 Tenth Ave. Library 203
Graduate Canton Christian College, Cllina, 1911; Graduate Tsing Hua
College, China, 1913"; B.A:., Yale Unlv., 1917; M.A., Columbia Unlv.,
1918.

. --_.-----_. -~-_.__._--_._-- -----------------
~--------------~- ---_. -----------



30

DENZEl. CARR, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Linguistics, (1933)
1836 Wilhelmina Rise Library 16
Univ. Oklahoma; Kosciuszko Scholar, 192~32; Ph.M., Univ. Cracow,
1932; American Council of Learned Societies' Research Fellow, Sin­
ologisch Instituut, Univ. Leiden, Holland, 1932-33; Member of Polish
Academy of Sciences; Polish Oriental Society: Romanization Com­
mittee of the International Institute .of Intellectual Cooperation
(League of Nations), Pads: Ph.D., Yale Unlv., 1937.

YUKUO UYEHARA, M.A., Instructor i,~ Japanese Language, (1933)
1822 Nuuanu Ave. Library 211
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1931: Graduate Study, Waseda Univ., Japan,
1933; M.A., Univ. HawaU, 1936.

KENNETH K. S. CH'EN, M.A., Instructor in Chinese Language, (1936)
1523 St. Louis Dr. Library 211
B.A., Unlv. Hawaii, 1931; M.A., Yenchlng Univ., China, 1934.

ClJLTURES AND CIVILIZATIONS-
TASlTKU HARADA, D.O., LL.D., Emeritus Professor of It'/,tlllcse His­

tory alld IustitutiOllS, (1920)
Kyoto, Japan
B.D.• Yalc Unlv., 1891; D.D., Amherst Collegc, 1910: LL.D., Unlv.
Edinburgh. Scotland. 1910: President Doshlsha Unlv.• Kyoto, Japan,
1907-19: LL.D., (Honorary) Unlv. Hawaii, 1932.

SHOU YI CU'EN, Ph.D.• Professor of Chinese History, (1937)
1021 Tenth Ave. Library 201
B.A., Llngnan Unlv., China, 1920: Ph.D., Unlv. Chicago, 1928.

PAUL S. BACHMAN, Ph.D., Professor of Political Sdcu('c, (1927)
2732 Manoa Rd. Hawaii Hall 118
B.A., Ohio State Unlv., 1922: M.A., Unlv. Washington, 1924; Ph.D.,
Unlv. Washington, 1927: Graduate Study, Unlv. Michigan. 1933.

)OSEI'11 F. ROCK, LL.D., Research Professor in Clzillesc Culture, (1938)
LL.D., Vienna Unlv.• 1930; Director, National Geographic Society,
Yunnan-Tibet Expedition. 1923-24; Director, Arnold Arboretum-Har­
vard Unlv. Botanical and Zoological Expedition to West China and
Tibet. 1924-27, National Geographic Society, Southwest China Expedi­
tion. 1927-30: Leader. Zoological Expedition, West China Museum
Comparative Zoology, Harvard College, 1930, and Unlv. California
Yunnan-Tibet Botanical Expedition. 1932-33.

JOHN W. COULTER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Geography, (1928)
1958 Vancouver Dr. Social Science 316
B.A•• Unlv. California, 1919; M.A., Unlv. California, 1921: Ph.D.,
Unlv. Chicago, 1926.

WILLIAM H. TAYLOR, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Ecouomics, (1936)
2719 Puuhonua St. Social Science 306
B.A., Unlv. British Columbia, 1928; Ph.D., Unlv. CaUfornia, 1935.



-.

31

KLAUS MEHNERT, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of History, (1937)
2219 Halulu Way Social Science 310
Ph.D., Univ. Berlin, 1928.

GORDON T. BOWLES, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of A'I'lfthropolouy,
(1938)
1562 St. Louis Dr. Social Science 319
B.A., Earlham College, 1925; Ph.D., Harvard Univ., 1935.

JOHN F. EMBREE, Ph.D., Research Associate and Instr1tctor in An­
thropologjl, (1937)
1617 Clark St. Social Science 321
B.A., Univ. Hawaii. 1931; M.A.• Univ. Toronto, 1934; Ph.D., Univ.
Chicago, 1937.

SHUNZO SAKAMAKI, Ph.D., Instructor in History, (1936)
2256 Liliha St. Social Science 309
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1927; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1928; Graduate Study,
Doshisha Univ., Japan, 1928-31; Columbia Univ., 1933-36; Ph.D.,
Columbia Univ., 1939.

PHILOSOPHY AND RELIGION
WING-TSIT CHAN, Ph.D., Professor of Chinese Institutions, (1936)

3755 Anuhea St. Library 202
B.A., Lingnan Univ., China, 1924; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1927; Ph.D.,
Harvard Univ., 1929.

CHARLES A. MOORE, Ph.D., Assistant Professor of Philosophy, (1936)
2006 Hunnewell St. Library 17
B.A., Yale Univ., 1926: Ph.D., Yale Univ., 1932.

KILAUEA VOLCANO LABORATORY*

THOMAS A. J ACGAR, Ph.D., Director and Professor of Geophysics,
(1936)
3019 Nuuanu Ave. Hawaii Hall 8
B.A., Harvard Univ., 1893; M.A., Harvard Univ., 1894; Graduate
Study, Univ. Munich, 1894; Univ. Heidelberg, 1895; Ph.D., Harvard
Univ., 1897; Director, Hawaii Volcano Research Laboratory.

SUTEJIRO SATO, B.A., Research Assistant in Experimental Geophysics,
(1936)
Hawaii National Park
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1935.

... In this laboratory, the Hawaii National Park, the Hawaii Volcano Re­
search Association, and the University of Hawaii cooperate, each bearing a
portion of the expenses of operation.



32

HAWAII SCHOOL O·F RELIGION**

]. LESLIE DUNSTAN, Ph.D., Director and Professor 0/ Religion
2337 Seaview Ave.
B.S., Colby College, 1923: Ph.D., Teachers College, Columbia Univ.•
1933: Graduate Study, Westminster College, Cambridge,' England,
1935.

STEPHEN G. MARK, M.A., Lecturer lIz Religion
1223-B Keeaumoku St.
B.A., Univ. CalUornia, 1920: B.D., San Francisco Theological Sem­
Inary, 1923: M.A., Columbia Univ•• 1835.

GEORGE S. MEINZINCER, M.A., Lecturer in Religion
St. Louis College
B.A., Dayton Unlv., 1914: B.D•• Unlv. Frlebur" Switzerland, 1920:
M.A., CathoDe Unlv., Washington, 1938.

ELEANOR A. HOLT, M.A., Instructor in Greek, (1939)
1660 S. Beretania St.
B.A., OberUn College, 1928: M.A., OberUn College, 1929: American
School of Classical StUdies, Athens. 1929.

ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANTS

PRESIDENT'S OFFICE
LENORE T. HOFI~l\fAN, Assistant to the President

2919 Kalakaua Ave. Hawaii Hall 104

STANLEY ORNE, M.A.• Ncws Service and Pttblications
1910 Hunnewell St. Hawaii Hall 106

VIRGINIA W. DOLAN, B.A., Secretary
2228 Kaala Way Hawaii Hall 104

FRANCES MORLEY PECK, Secretary
4628 Aukai Ave. Hawaii Han 104

CAROLYN S. DECOITO, Secretary
Damon Estate, Puuloa Hawaii Han 106

HOLOAUMOKU G. FARDEN, B.A.. Alumni Secretary
111 Prospect St. Union Bldg,

BUSINESS OFFICE
WILLIAM H. MEINECKE,. B.S., Assistant Treasurer

2915 Kalakaua Ave. Hawaii Han 102

ERNEST T. CHASE, A.B., Assistant Treasurer
Pleasanton Hotel .Hawaii Hall 101

.. Financial support of the HawaU School of ReUglon Is Independent 01
the UDlverslty.



33

HAROLD J. ROES, Purchasing Agent
448 Kuamoo St. Hawaii Hall 107

Hawaii Hall 107

M. L. HORACE REYNOLDS, Sztperintendent of Buildings
2730 Ferdinand Ave. Hawaii Hall 103

ALLAN B. BUSH, Superintendent of Grounds
University Campus

FREDERICK A. POTTER, Director of the Aquarium
2727 Kalakaua Ave.

MYRTLE SWANSON BRODIE, Secretary to the Treasurer
2445 Ferdinand Ave. Hawaii Hall 103

MARTHA SWOYER, M.S., Manager of the University Cafeteria
260-A Beach Walk Cafeteria

MARGUERITE L. CORK, B.S., Assistant Manager of the University Cafe­
teria
2291-M Kuhio St. Cafeteria

J. FLORENCE ISEMAN, Cashier
2118 Haena Dr.

CHESTER CHANG, Clerk
53 Kauila St.

P~ILIP KURASHIGE, Clerk
1825-A South King St.

MOSES CHU, Clerk
1317 Seventh Ave.

HERBERT K. HARIMOTO, Clerk
1430 Miller St.

Hawaii Hall 102

Hawaii Hall 102

Hawaii Hall 107

Hawaii Hall 102

GREGORY H. IKEDA, B.A., Clerk
2819 Waialae Ave. Hawaii Hall 107

MABEL MAY HOUGHTAILING, Operator, Telephone Exchange
2154 Mott-Smith Dr. Hawaii Hall 109

MASAICHI GOTO, Clerk, University Bookstore
2148 Dole St.

KAZUO KITAYAMA, Senior Messenger
841-C Elm St.

TSUNEO MASUDA, Junior Messenger
808 Laniwai St.

CLARENCE LEE, Junior Messenger
134 S. School St.

UNIVERSITY SECRETARIAL OFFICE
OLIVE DOLIM RODRIGUES, Ed.B., 1515 Pualele PI.

PHYLLIS VAN ORDEN, B.A., 1653 Piikoi St.

Hawaii Hall 114



34

RUTH BAKER, M.S., 2315 Maile Way
CONSTANCE LEAVITT, B.A., 1930 Judd Hillside
MARGOT WITTE, B.A., 2396 Liloa Rise
IIRO MATSUI, 3111 Brokaw St.
YOSHITO SAGAWA, 1711 Olona Lane
MARY AKANA CBONG, 1635 Young St.
TOS1IIO KUNIMURA, 933 Oba Lane

STUDENT PERSONNEL OFFICE
ELIZABETH YOUNG, B.A., Srcretary

1812 McKinley.St.

STEPHEN NAKAMURA, B.A., Assistant
2837 Cocoanut Ave.

LUCILLE HODGINS, M.A., Assistant
Women's Dormitory

REGISTRAR'S OFFICE
BERENICE M. MEYER, M.A., Assistant

2561 Malama PI. '

SOPInE JUDD, B.A., Assistant
1828 Vancouver Dr.

UNOYO KOJI l\fA, B.S., Assistant
904 Ahana Lane

ADMISSIONS OFFICE
MARY BEST, B.A., Secretary

2112 Mott-Smith Dr.

T.C.119
T.C.119

Hawaii Hall 124

Hawaii Hall 113

Hawaii Hall 120 "

Library 3

UNIVERSITY LIBRARY

MARY P. PRINGLE, Librarian
Pleasanton Hotel

MARIE LAMONT BURROWS, B.S., Associate Librarian
2126 Seaview Ave.
B.S., Simmons College, 191&.

CATHERINE DELAMERE, M.A., Head Cataloguer
2344 Beckwith St.
B.A., UnIY. CaUfornla, 1919; M.A., Unly. CaUfornla. 1920; School of
Llbrarlanshlp, UnlY. California. 1923.

CHENX-WOON .TAAM, Ph.D., Ct4rator of tlte Oriental Collection
1525 Farrington St.
B.A., Llngnan UnlY., China, 1922; B.S., Columbia UniY•• 1931; Ph.D.,
Unly. ChIcago. 1933.

'..



35

ALICE K. ALEXANDER, ·B.A., Head of Circulation Department
3744 Maunaloa Ave.
B.A., Syracuse Univ., 1913; Certificate, New York State Library
School;- 1916.

EUPHIE G. M. SHIELDS, B.S., First Assistant Cataloguer
2544 Alaula Way
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1924; B.S., Simmons College, 1929.

OLIVE DUFFY, B.A., Assis.tant Cataloguer
2356 University Ave.
B.A., Univ. Wisconsin, 1931; Certificate, Univ. Wisconsin LibraI'Y
School, 1930.

MARGARET E. KINYON, B.S., Assistant Catalogu.er
2484 Koa St.
B.S., Utah State College, 1934; SChool of Librarianship, Univ. Calif­
ornia, 1935.

JANET BELL, B.S.L.S., In Charge of Hawaiian Collection and Assist­
ant Cataloguer
1020 Koko Head Ave·.
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1932; B.S.L.S., Univ. Washington, 1933.

MARGARET SMITH, M.A., Librarian, Teachers College Branch
2660 Makiki Heights
Ed.B., Univ. Hawaii, 1936; M.A., Teachers College, Columbia Univ.,
1937; Library training, Pratt, 1938.

BETTY MUIR, B.A., In Charge of Reserve Book Room
1836 Poki St.
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1936.

GEORGIA M. JOHNSON, In Charge of Government Documents
15 Coelho Lane

ESTHER HOE BISHOP, Library Assistant
3142 DIu St.

GLADYS BENNER, Secretary, and in Charge of Periodicals
2291-L Kuhio St.

WILFRED OGAWA, Assistant
1116 Paha Lane

KIYOSHI MURAMOTO, Assistant
1121 Kemole Lane

PSYCHOLOGICAL CLINIC
Hawaii Annex 3

STANLEY D. PORTEUS, D.Se., Director and Professor of Clinical Psychol­
ogy (1922)
2620 Anuenue St.
Lecturer, Experimental Education, Univ. Melbourne, 1916; Research
Scholar, Anatomy Department, Univ. Melbourne; Director, Research
Laboratory, Vineland, N.J., 1919-25; D.Sc., Univ. Hawaii, 1933.



36

MARY E. HUNTER, Ph.D., Assistant Director
3637· Nihipali Pl.
B.A.• Mt. Holyoke College. 1914: M.A., Columbia Unlv., 1928: Trav­
elling Scholarship in Mental Hygiene, Paris and VieMa, 1931: PeM­
sylvania School of Social Work, 1932: Ph.D., Columbia Univ., 1938.

CRARLES H. HONZIK, Ph.D., Psychologist
2188 Atherton Rd.
B.A., UnIY. California, 1923: Ph.D•• UnlY. CaUfornia, 1933.

COLIN ]. HERRICK, Ph.D., Psyclzo1ogist
4825 Matsonia Dr.
B.A.• Haverford College, 1924: M.A., Unly. Pennsylvania. 1934: Ph.D.,
Unlv. Pennsylvania, 1939.

ELEANOR M. PALMER, Ph.D., Psychologist
University of Hawaii
B.A.• Wheaton College. 1932: M.A., State Unlv. Iowa. 1933: Ph.D.,
State Univ. Iowa. 1938.

LILLIE FORREST, Secretary
2889 Kahawai St.

MARCARET A. GUY, Clerical Assistant ami TyJlist
2859 Kahawai St.

ADULT EDUCATION DIVISION·
Hawaii Hall 112

R. RAY SCQTT, Ph.D., Director
3803 Sierra Dr. Hawaii Hall 110
Ph.B.• Hiram College, 1914: Graduate Study, Union Theological Sem­
Inary, 1916; M.A., Columbia Unlv., 1916; Graduate Study. UnIY. Wis­
consin. Unlv. Chicago. UnlY. Pittsburgh: Ph.D., Ohio State UnlY.,
1932.

ETTA RADKE WASHBURN, B.A., Associate Director
2618 Oahu Ave.
B.A.. Unlv. Wisconsin. 1916: Graduate Study, Unlv. Wisconsin, 1934-35.

KATHERINE WOODWARD, B.A., Secretary
2979 Kalakaua Ave.
B.A., Stanford UnlY., 1932.

MASAO MIYAMOTO, Photographer
1320-A Eighth Ave.

*Instructors of credit, resident courses in this division are Hsted in several
departments of the three colleges; a separate announcement lists the instruc­
tors of off-eampus and non-eredlt courses.'



Agric. Bldg. 5

37

COOPERATIVE EXTENSION SERVICE IN
AGRICULTURE AND. HOME ECONOMICS

ADMINISTRATION
a. H. WARNER, B.S., Director

1958 Vancouver Dr. Agric. Bldg. IB
B.A., Pomona College, 1912; B.S., Univ. California, 1913.

A. MARIA PALMER, Executive Secretary
2323 Kaala St. Agric. Bldg. 1

MARTHA JEAN HARTMANN, B.A., Secretary to the Director
2361 Liloa Rise Agric. Bldg. IB

CAROL T. WOOLARD, Stenographer
717 Fifteenth Ave.

MARGARET PEACOCK, Stenographer
2289 Kamehameha Ave.

BARBARA Dow, Stenographer

2858 Kahawai St.

JOSEPHINE R. SCHUBERT, Stenographer
42 Laimi Rd.

HAROLD FURUIKE, Stenographer
249 Namokueha St.

JOSEPH Lyu, Stenographer
549 North School St.

GEORGE LYAU, Junior Clerk-Typist
2703 Booth Rd.

PHILIP KAM, Clerk
Box 515, Waipahu

CHAD NISHIDA, Clerk
1146 Austin Lane

Agric. Bldg. 8

Agric. Bldg. 2

Agric. Bldg. 3

Agric. Bldg. 14.

Agric. Bldg. 7

Agric. Bldg. 1

Agric. Bldg. 11

Agric. Bldg.ll

AGRICULTURE
Roy A. GOFF, B.S., Assista.nt Director in Agriculhtre

1336 Koko Head Ave. Agric. Bldg. 2
B.S., Lombard College, 1913; B.S., Univ. Dlinois, 1915.

ASHLEY C. BROWNE, B.S., Specialist in Trltck Crops and Horticulture
2106 Kalawahine PI. Agric. Bldg. 14
B.S., Univ. California, 1921.

PAUL A. GANTT, M.S., Specialist in Animal Husbandry
2891-B Kalakaua Ave. Agric. Bldg. 7
B.S., Iowa State College, 1922; M.S., Iowa State College, 1926.



Agric. Bldg. 5

38

YASUO BARON GoTo, B.S., Assistant in Agriculture
2243 Hoonanea St. Agric. Bldg. 12
B.S•• Univ. HawaH. 1924.

KENNETH I. HANSON, B.S., Specialist in Economics
2365 Oahu Ave. Agric. Bldg. 6
B.S.. Univ. CaUforDia. 1918.

WILL NORMAN KING, B.S., E:rtension Soil Conservationist
2365-1 Pacific Heights Rd. Agric. Bldg. 14
B.S•• Unlv. HawaH. 1921.

THEODORE G. LEWTON, JR., B.S., Extension Editor
276 Beach Walk
B.S.• Unlv. Cal1fornla. 1938.

MORRIS M. MASUDA, B.A., Assistant Economist
809-A Wiliwili St.
B.A.. Unlv. HawaD. 1931.

I(ENICHI MURATA, Assista"t Economist
Aiea Heights

Agric. Bldg. 4

Agric. Bldg. 5

B. A. TOWER, M.S•• Specialist in Poultry Husbandry
1504 Keeaumoku St. Agrie. Bldg. 7
B.S•• Louisiana State Unlv•• 1938: M.S., Louisiana State Unlv., 1937.

DAVID AKANA, B.S., Co""ty Eztensio,,, Agent, Molol~ai

Hoolehua, Molokai Kaunakakai, Molokai
B.S., Unlv. HawaH, 1932.

EDWIN CHUN, B.S., Assistant County Extensio11, Agent, Ho,wlultl
Count:v
Elelupe Rd., Kuliouou 243~ Federal Bldg.
B.S.. Unlv. HawaH. 1933.

ROBERT C. ECKART, B.S., Cormty E:rte1lsion Agent, Karta; Cormty
Kapaa, Kauai Lihue, Kauai
B.S., Unlv. Cal1fornla. 1931.

ENSEI HAYASHI, Assistant Count:v Extension Agent, West Hawaii
Box 101, Holualoa, Hawaii Captain Cook, Hawaii

JUSHIN KANESHIRO, B.S., Assista,,,t County E:rte1lsio,,, Age,,,t, West
Hawaii
Captain Cook, Haw!1ii Captain Cook, Hawaii
B.S•• Univ. HawaD, 1932.

NORITO KAWAKAMI, B.S., Assistant County Estension Agent, Kauai
ComIty
Hanapepe, Kauai Lihue, Kauai
B.S.• Univ. HawaH. 1933.



TSUMIKA MANEKI, B.S., Assistant County Extension Agent, East
Hawaii
R.F.D. 40 Kaumana, Hilo, Hawaii Federal Bldg., Hilo Hawaii
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1922.

GEORGE E. MARVIN, M.S., County Extension Agent, North Hawaii
Kohala, Hawaii - - Kohala, Hawaii
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, ,1923; M.S..,Univ. Wisconsin, 1926.

EARL K. NISHIMURA, B.A., County Extension Agent, West Hawaii
Kealakekua, Hawaji Captain Cook, Hawaii
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1929.

FUYUKI OKUMURA, B.A., Assistant County Extension Agent, Hono­
lulu County
,Box 135, Wahiawa, Oahu 243~ Federal Bldg.
B.A., Yale Univ., 1923.

MERRILL K. RILEY, .M.S., County Extension Agent; Honolulu County
2535 Brown Way 243_~ Federal Bldg.
B.S., Colorado College, 1927; M.S., South Dakota State College, 1929;
Graduate Study~ Iowa State College, 1931-32.

JAMES SHIGETA, Assistant County Extension Agent, Maui County
Wailuku, Maui Wailuku, Maui

RICHARD SUMIDA, B.S., Assistant County Extension Agent, Honolulu
County
Box 146, Aiea 243~ Federal Bldg.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1937.

FRANCIS TAKAHASHI, Assistant County Extension Agent, Kauai
County
Box 33, Kalaheo, Kauai Lihue, Kauai

SHIRO TAKEI, B.S., Assistant County Extension Agent, East Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii Federal Bldg., Hilo, Hawaii
B.S., Uniy. Hawaii. 1938.

FRANCIS TAKISHITA, Assistant County Extension Agent, Maui 'County
Paia, Maui Wailuku, Maui

HARVEY M. VOLLRATH, B.S., County Extension Agent, East Hawaii
1194 Kilauea Ave., Hilo, Hawaii Federal Bldg., Hilo, Hawaii
B.S., Colorado College of Agriculture, 1929.

HARVEY F. WILLEY, County Extension Agent, Maui County
Wailuku, Maui 'Wailuku, cMaui

HOME ECONOMICS
KATHRYN SHELLHORN, M.A., Assistant Director in Home Economics

930 Twentieth Ave. Agric. Bldg. 8
B.S., Univ. Nebraska, 1920; M.A., Columbia Univ., 1926.



Agric. Bldg. 10

40

ALICE PEDERSEN TRIMBLE, B.S., Assistant in Home Eco,totnics
2291-D Kuhio Ave. Agric. Bldg. 9
B.S., Utah State College, 1924.

HEDWIG S. OTREMBA, B.S., Specialist in Clothing
2659 Oahu Ave.
B.S., Columbia 'Onlv., 1928.

CLARA BLANK, B.S., Coultty E.-rtcnsion Agent, West Hawaii
Kealakekua, Hawaii Captain Cook, Hawaii
B.S., Iowa State College, 1932.

MARGARET N. CHOW, B.S., Assistant County Extension, Agent, Maui
Cormty
Wailuku, Maui Wailuku, Maui
B.S., 'Onlv. HawaU, 1938.

BERTHA COLMYF:R, B.S., COltllty Extension Agent, Kauai County
Lihue, Kauai Lihue, Kauai
B.S., Syracuse Unlv.. 1938.

MARTHA L. EDER, B.S., Cormty Extension Agent, Molol~ai

Kaunal(akai, Molokai Kaunakakai, Molokai
B.S., Iowa State College, 1919.

IRMGARD FARDEN, B.S., Assistant County Extension Auent, Honolulu
Co,mty
2306 Hoananea St. 243~ Federal Bldg.
B.S., 'Onlv. HawoU, 1933.

MADEL GREENE, Cmmty E.vtcnsio't Agent, Honolulu County
998 Spencer St. 243~ Federal Bldg.

ELSIE HAYASHI HARA, B.S., Assistant County Extension Agent, Easl
Hawaii
III Ululani St., Hila, H.awaii Federal Bldg., Hilo, Hawaii
B.S., 'Onlv. HawaU, 1934.

ALIeF: PANG HEll, B.S., Assistant County Extmsion Agent, Kauai
County
Lihue, Kauai Lihue, Kauai
B.S., 'OnlY. HawaU, 1938.

MARY E. MIES, B.S., County Extension Agent, East Ha'l~aii

Hila, Hawaii Hilo, Hawaii
B.S., 'Only. Chicago, 1935.

MICHIE MORIMOTO, B.S., Assistant County Extension Agent, West
Hawaii
Kealakekua, Hawaii Captain Cook, Hawaii
B.S., 'Only. HawaU, 1938.

DOROTHY MUIR, B.S., County Extensio't Agent, Maui County
Wailuku, Maui Wailuku, Maui
B.S., 'OnlY. California, 1928.

I



J
41

BERNICE SMITH, B.A., County Extension Agent, North Hawaii
Kohala, Hawaii Kohala, Hawaii
B.A., Univ. Illinois, 1929.

HAWAII AGRICULTURAL
EXPERIMENT STATION

ADMINISTRATION
*JOHN H. BEAUMONT, Ph.D;, Director

2733 Puuhonua St. Agric. Bldg. 106
B.S., West Virginia Univ., 1917; Ph.D.• Univ. Minnesota, 1925.

*LoUls A. HENKE, M.S., Assistant Director
2657 Terrace Dr. Agric. Bldg. 104
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1912; M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1923; Graduate
Study, Univ. Wisconsin, 1929-30.

HUNG K. HEE, Junior Administrative Assistant
Tantalus Dr.

KATHLEEN W. PIERSON, A.B., Junior Editor
2207 Mohala Way
A.B., Univ. California at Los Angeles, 1934.

GERTRUDE M. XAVIER, Secretary
Tantalus Dr.

JEAN B. CASSTEVENS, Senior Stenographer
1523 Thurston Ave.

JEANNE D. CRABB, Senior Stenographer
2269 Kamehameha Ave.

AH SIN CHAR, Junior Stenographer
1158 Lunalilo St.

ALYCE C. T. CHAR, B.A., Clerk-Librarian
2436 Oahu Ave.
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1932.

AGRONOMY
J. c. RIPPERTON, M.S., Agronomist

Tantalus Dr.
B.A., Fairmount College, Kansas, 1913; M.A.,
College, 1916; Graduate Study, Univ. Nebraska,

* Also member of instructional staff.

Agric. Bldg. 108

Agric. Bldg. 103

Agric. Bldg. 108

Pensacola St. Sta.

Agric. Bldg. 108

Agric. Bldg. 108

Agric. Bldg. 107

Pensacola St. Sta.
Kanl!\,lls Agricultural
1913-14.



42

*ELVER M. HODGES, M.S., Assistant Agronomist
1515 Thurston Ave. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., UnIY. Nebraska, 1934: M.S., Unly. Nebraska, 1936: Graduate
Study, Rutgers UnIY., 1936-39.

~AKOTO TAKAHASHI, M.S., Junior Agronomist
2134 Citron St. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., UnIY. HawaU, 1928: M.S., Unly. Hawaii, 1937.

ROBERT A. LYMAN, B.S., Assistant in Agronomy
941 Koko Head Ave. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., UnIY. HawaU, 1938.

TERUO TOOASHI, B.S., Assistant i1~ Agronomy
2714-B East Manoa Rd. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., trnlY. HawaU, 1937.

ANIMAL HUSBANDRY
*LoUls A. HENKE, M.S., Animal Husbandman

2657 Terrace Dr. Agric. Bldg. 104
B.S., UnIY. Wisconsin, 1912: M.S., Unly. Wisconsin, 1923: Graduate
Study, Unly. Wisconsin, 1929-30.

*SAMUEL H. WORK, Ph.D., Associate Animal Husbaudllllm
2021 HunncweJJ St. Agric. Bldg. 101
B.S., Ohio State UnIY., 1926: Ph.D., Cornell"UnlY., 1934.

·CHARLES MARUYAMA, B.S., Assistant in Animal Husballdr;y
4654 Farmers Rd. Farm Office
B.S., UnIY. HawaU, 1935.

1

MANUEL VENTURA, Foreman, University Farm
1141-D Second Ave.

CHEMISTRY AND SOILS

Farm Office

*LYMAN A. DEAN, Ph.D., Associate Agricultural Chemist
428-B Niu St. Agrie. Bldg. 22
B.S., UnIY. HawaU, 1931: M.S., Unly. Wisconsin, 1932: Ph.D., UnIY.
Wisconsin, 1934. •

*STANLEY S. BALLARD, Ph.D., Collaborator
2464-B Nuuanu Ave. Gartley Hall 104
A.B., Pomona College, 1928: M.A., Uniy. california, 1932; Ph.D., UnlY.
CaUfornla. 1934.

EDWARD FUKUNAGA, M.S., Assistant in Agricultural Chemistry
Auw~ioJimu Dr. Agric. Bldg. 16
B.S., UnIY. HawaU, 1934; M.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1935.

• Also member o( instructional staff.



43

EDWARD INN, B.S., Assistant in Soil Ph'jlsics
1660 Lusitana St.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

Agric. Bldg. 100

RUTH YOSHIDA, M.A., Assistant in Agricultural Chemistry
2903 East Manoa Rd. Agric. Bldg. 18
B.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1935; M.A., Univ. Hawaii, 1936.

ENTOMOLOGY
*F. G. HOLDAWAY, Ph.D., Entomologist

2011 Hunnewell St. Dean Hall 8
B.Sc., Univ. Queensland, Australia, 1923; M.Sc., Univ. Queensland,
Australia, 1925; Ph.D., Univ. Minnesota, 1928.

WILLIAM C. LOOK, B.S., Assistant in Entomology
1708 Kalihi St.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1938.

*ETHEL U. LUCAS, B.S., Assistant in Entomology
1018 Seventeenth Ave.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

FOODS AND NUTRITION

Agric. Bldg. lOS

Agric. Bldg. lOS

*CAREY D. MILLER, M.S., Professor of Foods and Nutrition
2627 Kaaipu St. Nutrition Lab.
B.A., Univ. California, 1917; M.A., Columbia Univ., 1922; Graduate
Study, Yale Univ. 1928-29.

*MARTHA POTGIETER, Ph.D., Associate Professor of Foods and Nutri­
tion
2129 Kamehameha Ave. Agric. Bldg. 21
B.S., State Univ. Iowa, 1929; M.S., State Univ. Iowa, 1930; Ph.D.,
Columbia Univ., 1933.

LUCILLE LOUIS, B.S., Assistant in Foods and Nutrition
1060 Koko Head Ave. Nutrition Lab.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1935.

Toyo TAKASE, B.S., Assistant in Foods and Nutrition
2423 Pauoa Rd. Agric. Bldg. 21
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1934.

HORTICULTURE
*JOHN H. BEAUMONT, Ph.D., Horticulturist

2733 Puuhonua St. Agric. Bldg. 106
B.S., West Virginia Unlv., 1917; Ph.D., Unlv. Minnesota, 1925.

• Also member of instructional staff.

1\

\



Agrie. Bldg. H

Parasitology Lab.
Northwestern 'Onlv., 1928:

44

WINSTON W. JONES, Ph.D., Assistant Hortictdtttrist
3566 Pahoa Ave. Agric. Bldg. K
B.S., Alabama Polytechnic Institute, 1931: M.S., Purdue Unlv., 1933:
Ph.D., Unlv. Chicago, 1936.

H. DAVID MICHENER, Ph.D., Research Fellow
2437-A Parker PI. Pensacola St. Sta.
B.S., California Institute of Technology, 1934: Ph.D., California In­
stitute of Technology, 1937•.

MARGUERITE HARTUNG, B.A., Assistant in Horticult1tre
2457 Parker PI. . Agrie. Bldg. F
B.A., Unlv. Hawaii, 1936.

HISASHI KUBOTA, M.S., Assistant in Horticulture
2280 Date St. Agrie. Bldg. A
B.S., Onlv. Hawaii, 1935: M.S., Unly. Hawaii, 1936.

PAUl. GUEST, M.S., Assistant in Horticultttre
2445 Huene St. Agric. Bldg. K
B.S., Onlv. CaUfomla at Los Angeles, 1938: M.S., Texas A.&M. Col­
lege. 1937: Graduate Study, Onlv. Hawaii, 1938-39.

DICK SUMIDA, Assistant in Horticultttre
2280 Date St.
B.S., Only. Hawaii, 1938.

IRRIGATION
IIIH. A. WADSWORTH, B.S., Irrigation Engineer and Soil PIl~sicist

2236 Hyde St. Agrie. Bldg. 100
B.S., Onlv. California, 1916: Graduate Study, Stanford Vnlv•• 1927-28.

PARASITOLOGY AND ZOOLOGY
III]OSEI'" E. ALICATA, Ph.D., Parasitologist

3019 Hibiscus Dr.
B.A., Grand Island College, 1927: M.A.,
Ph.D., George Washington Unly.. 1934.

*C. J. HAMRE, Ph.D., Zoologist and Histologist
845 Twelfth Ave. Dean Hall 104
B.A., St. Olaf College, 1923: M.S., Unly. Wisconsin, 1927: Ph.D., Only.
Wisconsin, 1930.

PATHOLOGY
IIIG. K. PARRIS, Ph.D., Associate Plant Pathologist

2013 Lanihuti Dr. Agrie. Bldg. J
B.S.A., McGill 'OnlY., 1930: Ph.D., Cornell Vnly., 1935.

KAZUO KIKUTA, B.S., Assistant ifz Plant Pathology
1710 Fort St. Agric. Bldg. J
B.S., Vnlv. Hawaii, 1938.

• Also member of instructional staff.



45

PLANT PHYSIOLOGY
*H. F. CLEMENTS, Ph.D., Plant Physiologist

2040 Makiki St. Dean Hall 207
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1924: M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1925; Ph.D., Univ.
Chicago, 1929.

ERNEST AKAMINE, B.S., Assistant in Plant Physiology
1131-A First Ave. Agric. Bldg. 19
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1935.

HAROLD HEGGENESS, M.S., Graduate Assistant in Plant Physiology
1837-B Poki St. Agric. Bldg. 19
B.S., North Dakota Agricultural College, 1936; M.S., State College of
Washdngton, ~939.

*BRUCE ·COOIL, M.S., Assistant in Plant Physiology
2106 Oahu Ave. Agric. Bldg. 19
B.S., State College of Washington, 1936; M.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1939.

POULTRY

*c. M. BICE, B.S., Poultry Husbandman
Absent on leave 1939-40
B.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1927~

*L. E. WEAVER, M.S., Poultr')' Husbandman
Apt. 15, 2229 Kalia Rd. Agric. Bldg. 102
B.S., Cornell Univ., 1918; M.S., Univ. Wisconsin, 1931; Graduate Study,
Cornell Univ., 1938.

HENRY YOUNG, Clerk, Poultry Farm
1137 Banyan St.

ANTONIO ANGIIAG, Foreman, Poultry Farm
University Farm

BRANCH STATIONS
FRANK MERCADO, Foreman, Pensacola Branch Station

1094 N. Vineyard St.

M. L. McDoUGAL, Foreman, Poamoho Branch Station
Poamoho Farm

Poultry Bldg.

Poultry Bldg.

R. K. PAHAU, B.S., Superintendent, Kona Branch Station
Box 55, Keauhou, Hawaii
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 19i8.

FRANK T. MURPHY, B.S., Superintendent, Haleakala Branch Station
Makawao, Maui
B.S., Oregon State Univ., 1917.

• Also member of instructional staff.



46

EXPERI1'IIENT STATION
PINEAPPLE PRODUCERS COOPERATIVE

ASSOCIATION

ADMINISTRATION
JULIUS L. COLLINS, Ph.D., Acting Director

3875 Lurline Dr. Adm. Bldg.
B.S., Unlv. California, 1918: Ph.D., Unlv. California, 1923.

ROYAL N. CHAPMAN, Ph.D., Consulting Director
322 N. Mississippi River Blvd., St. Paul, Minnesota
B.A., Unlv. MInnesota, 1914: M.A., Unlv. Minnesota, 1915: Ph.D.,
Cornell Unlv., 1917.

H. E. SAVAGE, A.B., BU8;,."8S Manager
2823 Oahu Ave.
A.B., Stanford UnIv., 1908.

OLIVE S. CUNNINUAM, Serrctary to the Director
Na Pua Hotel

EDNA G. TOBIAS, S('uetary to the Business Manager
447 Namahana St.

EMMA WILSON, LilJraria'l
3807 Maunaloa Ave.

OPAL L. CoN NER, Bookkeeper
1576 Pensacola St.

AUDREY HOOPER, Clerk-Stenographer
Beach Walk Inn

WARREN CHOW, Clerk-Stenographer
610 Kunawai Lane

WALTER LUM KING, Clerk-Stenographer
903 Seventh Ave.

WILLIAM CUELHO, Clerk-Stenographer
2716 Kalihi St.

MARY E. DONELSON, TelefJhone Operator
Na Pua Hotel

THOMAS WONG, Messenger
1225 Pua Lane

Adm. Bldg.

Adm. Bldg.

Adm. Bldg.

Adm. Bldg.

Adm. Bldg.

Main Lab.

Path. Lab.

Main Lab.

Main Lab.

Adm. Bldg.

Adm. Bldg.



Wahiawa Office

47

AGRICULTURE
HENRY O. THOMPSON, B.S., Assistant Agriculturist

Wahiawa, Oahu Wahiawa Office
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1926.

WILLIAM A. BALDWIN, Ph.B., Consulting Agriculturist
Niles, California
Ph.B., Yale Unlv., 1892.

A. M. OCTAVIO, B.S., Scientific 4ide
Wahiawa, Oahu
B.S.• Unlv. Hawaii. 1930.

ENTOMOLOGY
W ALTER CARTER, Ph.D., Entomologist

3234 Woodlawn Dr. Main Lab.
B.S .• Univ. Montana, 1923; M.S., Univ. Minnesota, 1924; Ph.D., Unlv.
Minnesota, 1928.

CARL T. SCHMIDT, Ph.D., Associate Entomologist
Experiment Station Main Lab.
B.A., Univ. Minnesota. 1929; Ph.D., Univ. Hawaii, 1934.

KIYOSHI lTo, B.S., Assistant Entomologist
3320 Kaimuki Ave. Main Lab.
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1929.

KAY SAKIMURA, Assistant Entom,!logist
1358 Fifteenth Ave. ,Main Lab.
Yamaguchi School, Japan.

GENETICS
JULIUS L. COLLINS, Ph.D., Geneticist

3875 Lurline Dr. Main Lab.
B.S., Univ. California, 1918; Ph.D., Univ. California, 1923.

KENNETH KERNS, M.S., Assistant Geneticist
Wahiawa, Oahu Wahiawa Office
B.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1926; M.S., Univ. Hawaii, 1931; Graduate Study,
Univ. Berlin, 1931-32.

PATHOLOGY
MAURICE B. LINFORD, Ph.D., Pathologist

2324 Kaala Ave. Path. Lab.
B.S., Utah Agricultural College, 1922; :M.A., Utah AgricuIt111'al Col­
lege, 1924; Ph.D.• Unlv. Wisconsin. 1927.

EARL J. ANDERSON, Ph.D., Associate Pathologist
1533-D Wilder Ave. Path. Lab.
B.S., State College of Washington. 1932; MIS., State College of Wash­
ington, 1934; Ph.D.• Univ. Maryland. 1937.



Main Lab.

48

CARL H. SPIEGELBERG. M.S., Assistant Pathologist
1704 Clark St. Path. Lab.
B.S:, State College of Washington, 1924: M.S., State College of Wash­
Ington, 1925: Graduate Study, Unlv. Maryland, 192~27: Univ. WIs­
consin, 1935-38.

JULIETTE M. OLIVEIRA, M.S., Junior Nematologist
Lanikai Path. Lab.
B.A., Unlv. HawaU, 1928: M.S., Unlv. Washington, 1931.

MARION C. OKIMOTO B.S., Scientific Aide
3468 Waialae Ave. Path. Lab.
B.S.. Unlv. HawaU. 1934.

FRANCIS T. C. YAP~ B.S., Scientific Aide
3465 Waialae Ave. Path. Lab.
B.S., Unlv. HawaU, 1934.

PHYSIOLOGY AND SOILS
HAROLD E. CLARK, Ph.D., Biochemist

731 Twelfth Ave. Main Lab.
B.S~, Massachusetts Agricultural College. 1928: M.S., Rutgers Unlv..
1931: Ph.D., Rutgers Unlv., 1933.

CIIRISTOS PLUTARCH SIDERIS, Ph.D., Physiologist
2651 Pamoa Rd. Main Lab.
B.C.. Samos Lyceum, Greece. 1909: B.S., Unlv. California, 1921:
Ph.D., Unlv. California, 1924.

CARL A. FARPEN, B.S., Assistant Chemist
2306 Hoonanea St.
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1925.

BEATRICE H. KRAUSS, M.S., As.nstallt Physiologist
2437 Parker PI.
B.S., Unlv. Hawaii, 1928: M.S., Unlv. HawaU, 1930.

Main Lab.

RICHARD K. TAM, Ph.D., Assistant Chemist
Experiment Station Main Lab.
B.A., Unlv. HawaU, 1933: M.S., Unlv. HawaU, 1934: Ph.D., Unlv.
Wisconsin. 1939.

LILLIAN S. K. LOUIS, B.S., Scielttific Aide
1060 Koko Head Ave.
B.S., Unlv. HawaU, 1931.

HONG YIP YOUNG, M.S., Scientific Aide
1333 Pensacola St.
B.S., Unlv. HawaU, 1932: M.S., Unlv. HawaU. 1933.

JOHN Fo, Scientific Aide
3113 Olu St.

Main Lab.

Main Lab.

Main Lab.



49

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF
ENTOMOLOGY AND PLANT

QUARANTINE

Honolulu Laboratory

O. C. McBRIDE, M.A., Entomologist in Charge
3727 Manini Way
B.S., Univ. Missouri, 1920; M.A., Unlv. Missouri, 1922; Graduate
StUdy, Univ. Minnesota, 1924-25, 1928-29.

ARTHUR C. MASON, M.S., Associate Entomologist
2424 Halelea PI.
B.S., Univ. Michigan, 1913; M.S., Univ. Florida, 1915.

M. MCPHAIL, B.S., Assistant Entomologist
2019-D Hunnewell PI.
B.S., Clemson College, 1925; Graduate Study, Iowa State College.
1926-27.

C. B. KECK, M.S., Assistant Entomologist
2251-A Round Top Dr.
B.S., Kansas State Agricultural College, 1927: M.S., Kansas State
Agricultural College, 1928.

R. H. MARLOWE, M.S., Junior Entomologist
Beach Walk I!ln. 'j '.,

B.S., Rollins College, 1928; M.S., Unlv.1 1 lwaii, 1934.

KAM Hu LAU, B.S., Junior Chemical Engh,~er
1802 Wilder Ave.
B.S., California,lns.tltute of Technology, 1929.

L. F. LING, Assistant Field Aide (Entomology)
520 Kalihi St.

D. Y. CHANG, Clerk
1315 Moi Way



so

Index of Names

Adams, R., 5
Aguiar, J. E., 14
Akamine, E., 45
Akana, D., 38
Alexander, A. R., 35
Alicata, J. E., IS, 28, 44
Allen, O. N., 4, 7, 26
Anderson, C. 5., 21
Anderson, E. J., 47
Andrews, A. L., 8
Andrews, C. B., 18
Anghag, A., 45
Armstrong, F. E., 22

Bachman, P. 5., 3, 4, 12, 30
Baker, R., 34
Baldwin, W. A., 47
BaUard, S. 5., 4, 20, 2'1, 42
Barnes, E. J., 26
Bazore, K., 19
Beaumont, J. H., 3, 4, 16,26, 41, 43
Beck, N. B., 4, 9
Bell, J., 35
Benner, G., 3S
Bennett, L. M., 23, 25
Bergstrom, M., 10
Bessey, E. A., 7
Best, M., 34
Bice, C. M., 16, 45
Biggs, H. B., 14
Bilger, E. M., 4, 17
Bilger, L. N., 17, 2'1
Bishop, E. H., 35
Black, J. A., 8
Blank, C., 40
Bouslog, C. 5., 10
Bowles, G. T., 4, 5, 31
Bricker, R., 11
Brinker, R. C., 18
Brodie, M.S., 33
Brown, E. D. W., 23
Browne, A. C., 3'1 .
Bryan, W. T., 4, 22
Buck, P. H., 5
Bucklin, T., 24, 2S
Bukeley, L., 10
Burrows, M. L., 34
Bus6, A. B., 33

Camblon, R., 21
Cameron, M. K., 8
Caro, I. J., 22
Carr, D., 6, 14, 30
Carter, W., 28, 47
Casstevens, J. B., 41

Chan, W. T.. 4, 13, 31
Chang, c., 33
ChanA'. D. y., 49
Chapman, R. N., 46
Char, A. C. T., 41
Char, A. 5., 41
Chase, E. T., 32
eh'en, K. K. S., 30
(h'cn, S. Y., 4, 30
Chong, D. Y., 49
Chong, M. A., 34
Chow, M. N., 40
Chow, W., 46
Choy, D. C., 4
Chu, M., 33
Chun, E., 38
Clark, H. E., 26, 48
Clark, T. B., 9
Clarke, A. G., 12
Clements, H. F., 4, '1, ~G, 4S
Coale, W. B., 22
Collins, J. L., 16, 29, 46, 4'1
Colmyer, B., 40
Conner, O. L., 46
Cooil, B., 8, 45
Cooke, T. H., 15
Copp, D. Z., 23
Cork, M., 19, 33
Coulter, I. W., 4, 11, 30
Crabbe, J. D., 41
Crawford, D. L., 2,3,4
Cuelho, W., 46
Cunningham, O. 5., 46

Dean, L. A., 16, 42
DeCoito, C. 5., 32
Delamere, C., 34
Delpech, J. J., 8
de Young, J., 6
Dillingham, F. T., 4, 1'1
Dolan, V. W., 32
Donaghho, J. 5., 20
Donelson, M. E., 46
Douglass, R., 19
Dow, B., 37
Duffy, 0., 35
Dunstan, J. L., 32

Eckart, R. C., 38
Eder, M. L., 40
Edmondson, C. H., 15
Eichelberger, L. E., 24
Eller, W. H., 20
Elliott, R. C., 10
Ely, C. A., 15



Embree, J., 6, 31
Emory, K., 5
Engard, C. J., 7
Eskridge, R. L., 6

Farden, c., 2, 48
Farden, H. G., 32
Farden, 1., 40
Fisher, J. 5., 6, 23
Floyd, T., 21
Fo, J.,48
Forbes, F. B., 24
Forrest, L., 36
Frear, M. D., 2
Freitas, L., 24
Fujimoto, G., 17
Fukunaga, E., 42
Furuike, H., 37

Gantt, P. A., 37
Gaspar, L. A. R, 14
Gaudin, F. H., 21
Gay, M. K., 25
Geiser, C. B., 23
George, W. H., 12
Gibson, L. R, 25
Gill, E., 25
Glenn, J., 19
Goff, R. A., 37
Gordon, F., 21
Gordon, G. P., 22
Goto, M., 33

•Goto, Y. B., 38
Graham, M. M., 8
Greene, M., 40
Gregory, H. E., 2
Guest, P., 44
Guy, M. A., 36

Hamre, C. J., 4, 15, 44
Hance, F. E., 28
Hancey, c., 4, 23
Hanson, K. 1., 38
Hara, E. H., 40
Harada, T., 30
Harimoto, H., 33
Harris, J.,·8
Hart, F., 4, 13
Hartmann, M. J., 37
Hartung, M., 44
Harworth, K., 21
Hayashi, E., 38
Hee, H. K., 41
Heggeness, H., 45
Hemenway, C. R, 2
Henderson, F., 9
Henke, L. A., 16, 41, 42
Herrick, C. J., 36

sf

Heu, A. P., 40
Hodges, E. M., 17, 42
Hodgins, L., 34
Hoeber, R. c., 8
Hoffman, L. T., 32
Hogan, P. J., 26
Holahan, F. G., 10
Holdaway, F. G., 15, 28, 43
Holmes, W. J., 18
Holt, E. A., 32
Honzik, C. H., J6
Hooper, A., 46
Hormann, B., 6
Hormann, M., 11
Hornung, C. 5., 3, 4
Horswill, S., 4
Houghtailing, M. M., 33
Hoy, E. A., 20
Hoy, R. Y., 20
Hunter, C. H., 12
Hunter, M. E., 36

Ikeda, G. H., 33
Inn, E., 17, 43
Iseman, J. F., 33
Ito, K., 47

Jaggar, T. A., 31
Johnson, G. M., 35
Jones, S. B., 11
Jones, W. W., 44
Judd, H. P., 4, 12
Judd,S.,34
Junker, H. 5., 26

Kahananui, D. M., 23
Kam, P.,37
Kaneshiro, J., 38
Katagiri, M., 4
Kaulukukui, T., 25
Kawakami, N .• 38
Keck, C. R, 49
Keesing, F. M., 4, 5
Keller, A. R., 3, 4, 16, 18
Keppeler, H. K., ~

Kerns, K., 47
Kerr, J. S., 26
Kikuta, K., 44
King, W. L., 46
King, W. N., 38
Kinnear, G. R., 3. 4
Kinyon, M. E., 35
Kitayama, K., 33
Klum, 0., 25
Knox, W. S.? 24
Kojjma, U., 34
Krauss, B. H., 48
Krauss, F. G., 16



Kubota, H., 44
Kunimura, T., 34
Kuramoto, K., 18
Kurashige, P., 33
Kuykendall, R. 5., 12

Larry, c., 10
Lau, K. H., 49
Leavitt, C., 34
Lee, C., 33
Lee, S. C., 29
Leet, P., 19
LeRoy, G. C., 4, 10
Lewton, T. G., 38
Lind, A. W., 4, S
Linford, M. B., 27, 47
Ling, L. F., 49
Livesay, T. M., 3, 4, 5, 14
Long, O. E., 2
Look, W. C., 43
Loomis, C. F., 3
Louis, L., 43
Louis, L. S. K., 48
Lound, E. M., 10
Lucas. E. U., IS, 43
Luke, K. J., 8
Luquiens, H. M., 6
l.yau, G., 37
Lyman, R. A., 42
Lyon, H. L., 27
Lyu, J., 37

MacGregor, C. V., 9
MacNeil, H. B., 3, 4
Madden, W., 24
Maneki, T., 39
Mangelsdorf, A. J., 29
Mark, N. W., 19
Mark, S. G., 32
Marlowe, R. A., 49
Maruyama, C., 17, 42
Marvin, G. E., 39
Mason, A. c., 49
Masuda, M. M., 38
Masuda, T., 33
Matsui, J., 34
Mau, K. T., 17
Mau,W.,4
McAllep, W. R., 17
McBride. O. C., 49
McCartney, W. A., 10
McDougaJ, M. L., 4S
McGowan, L. L., 2S
McHenry, J. T., 15
McPhail, M., 49
Mehnert, K., 12, 31
Meinecke, W. H., 32
Meinzinger, G. S., 32

S2

Mercado, F., 45
Metraux, E., 14
Meyer, B. M., 34
Michener, H. D., 44
Mies, M. E., 40
Miller, C. D., 19, 43
Miller, H. L., 10
Miller, M. A., 15
Miyake, I., 20
Miyamoto, M., 36
Moore, C. A., 4, 13, 31
Morimoto, M., 40
Mueller, 8., 11
Muir, B., 35
Muir, D., 40
Munson, J., 8
Muramoto, K., 35
Murata, K., 38
Murphy, F. T., 45

Nakagawa, F., 13
Nakamura,S., 34
Neil, C. H., 9
Nekomoto, R. 5., 18
Nishida, C., 37
Nishimura, E. K., 39
Norrie, L., 24
Norris, B., 6

Octavio, A. M., 47
O~awa. W., 35
Okawa, S. W., 24
Okimoto, M. C., 48
Okubo,S., 20
Okumura, F., 39
01<nmura, R., 13
Oliveira, J. M., 48
Orne, S., 4, 10, 32
Oster~3ard. J. M., 15
Otremba, H., 40
Otto, J. A., 25

Pahau. R. K., 45
P.almer, A. M., 37
Palmer, E. M.,36
Palmer, H. 5., 18, 28
Parkhurst, L., 11
Parris, G. K., 7:. 27, 44
Payne, J. H., 11, 28
Peacock, M., 37
Pearson, W., 18
Peavey, G. J., 9
Peck, F. M., 32
Peeker, I. 0., 14
Pemberton, C. E., ~
Peter~en. ]. R., 11
Pierson, K. W., 41
Piternick, G., 15



Porteus, S. D., 3, 35
Posey, W. R, 12
Potgieter, M., 4, 19, 43
Potter, F. A., 33
Pringle, M. P., 3, 4, 34

Reese, E. R., 24
Reynolds, M. L. H., 33
Riley, M. K., 39
Ripperton, J. C., 41
Rock, J. F., 30
Rodrigues, O. D., 33
Roes, H.J., 33

Sagawa, Y., 34
Sakamaki, S., 4, 12, 31
Sakimura, K., 47
Sato, S., 31
Savage, H. E., 46
Sayers, E. V., 4,21
Schenck; E., 7
Schmidt,. C. T., 29, 47
Schubert, J., 37
Schwartz, L. V.,.9
Scott, R. R., 3, 22, 36
Searle, T., 25
Shellhorn, K., 39
Sherretz, D. R., 13
Shields, E. G. M., 35
Shigeta, J., 39
Sia, R. H. P., 7"
Sideris, C. P., 27, 48
Sinclair, G. M., 3, 9, 29
Smith, B., 41

, Smith, M., 35
Smith, M. D:, 19'
Smith, M. E., 4, 14, 22
Snider,' F., 24
Spellacy, E. F., 12 ,
Spiegelberg, C. H., 48
St. John, H., 7, 27
Stearn~, M. W., 11
Stroven, C. G., 4, 9
Sumida, D., 44
Sumida, R, 39
Swezey, O. H., 29
Swoyer, M., 19, 33

TaaIl1,~C.W.,34 ..
Takahashi, F., 39·
Takahashi, M., 42
Takase, T., 43
Takei, S., 39

53

Takishita, F., 39
Tam, R K., 48
Tanner, J. A., 22
Taylor, W. H., 4, 8, 30
Thompson, H. 0., 47
Thompson, L. M., 6
Thompson, V. W., 13
Tinker, S. W.,' 23
Tobias,E. G., 46
Togashi, T., 42
Tower, B. A., 38
Traut, G. M., 23
Trimble, A. P., 40

Utsumi, L., 18
Uyehara, Y., 30

Van Orden, P., 33
Ventura, M., 42
Vollrath, .H. M., 39

Wadsworth, H. ~., 4, 16, 28, 44
Warner, H. H., 3, 37 ".
Washburn,' E. R, 36 .
Weaver, L.E., 16, 45
Webster, E..C., 3, 4, 20
Weller, D. M., 7
Wentworth-Rohr, R J., 23
White, B., 4, 22
Wilcox, S., 10
Willey,. H. F., 39
Wilson, E., 46
Wilson, W., 9
Wist, B. 0., 3, 4,21
Witte, M., 34
Wong, T., 46
Woodward, K., 36
Woolard, C. T., 37
Work, S. H., 16, 42
Wright, N., 11
Wyman, A. E., 9

Xavier, G. M., 41

Yap, F. T. C., 48
Y ocUpl, c., 20
Yonge, H., 19

..... ¥()shid_a~ .R'JA3
. Young, E.,· 34

Young, H., 45
Young, H. Y., 48
Young, ]. M., 18


